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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH.
Original Application No.186 of 2002.

Date of Order : This 1llth Day of October, 200Q@.
THE HON‘'BLE MR JUSTICE D.N.CHOWDHURY, VICE CHAIRMAN.

pr .Ashok Kumar Nigam

S/0 Late R.C.Nigam

Afed 53 years . .

Chief Medical officer

2 Assam Rifles

C/G 99 APO .« e o o o Appl.‘lCant.

Applicant appeared iﬂ person.
- Versus = |
l. Union of India
Through Secretary to Govt. of India
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110 00l1.
2. Director General
Ministry of Home Affairs
Assam Rifles
P.O:~ Shillong-~ 793 001.
3. DY. Director (M.s.)

Assam Rifles
P.O:- Shillong-- 793 001. e« o o « Respondents.

BY Mr .A.Deb RoYy, Sr.€.,G.5.Co

QRDER

CHOWDHURY Jo(.V.C.):

The issue relates to posting and transfer.

1. | The applicant was iﬁitially appointed under
‘Ministry of Health and Family welfare, New Delhi on 13.9.
1976 as Jr. Medical Officer and was posted at Andaman &
Nicobar Island, wherein he served for a period from 13.9.76 -
to 10.2.1984. The applicant was thereafter posted at ‘
- Bhopal vide order dated 9.1.1984. He was thereafter trans-
fepred to Jabalpur and again tc Bhopal. By order dated
12.6.98 the applicant was transflerred to aAssam Rifles,
Shillonge. The applicant assalled the order of transfer in
C.A.456/93 . By order dated 30.8.1999 in the.said O.A. the
Tribunal disposed the application with the following

order = ‘
‘Condd ./2
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"5« In the facts and circumstances of the
case, we further direct the respondents to
keep the transfer order in abeyance till
May, 2000 i.e. upto the present academic
sesgsion of the applicants daughter . However,
if in thé exigencies of work, the applicant's
transfer is considered necessary, the autho-
rities may release him but allow him to
retain the accommodation at Bhopal upto May,
2000 on the existing term. The 0.A. is dis=-
posed of with the above terms."

By order dated 23.12.1999 the gpplicant was transferred
which was assailed by the applicant in 0.A.577/2000 béfore
the CAT Jabalpur Bench. The said 0.A. was finally disposed
by the Jabalpur Bench on 17.7.2000 with the following cbser-

vations and directions :

*In the circumstances, we direct the respon-
dents-department to retain the applicant at
Bhopal till the first week of August, 2000
either by taking him back on duty or granting
him leave in accordance with the rules. If

the applicant has not yet joined the place

of his posting i.e. shillong, the respondents
shall not take any disciplinary action against
him. After the first week of August, 2000, the
applicant is directed to join the place to
which he has been transferred vide order dated
12.6.2000 (annexure-al). If he has not been
paid TA/DA, then he will be paid TA/DA accor=
dingly. It is seen that the applicant has
attained the age of 55 years and hé-is being
transferred to hard station. If in future

any opportunity arises, the applicant may be
transferred back/accommodated to any other
place of his choice."

The applicant finally joined as Chief Medical Officer in the
2 Assam Rifles in September, 2000.

2. By this application the applicant has sought for a
direction to post the appldcant at CGHS, Bhopal in the light
of the direction issued in 0.A.577/2000 dated 17.7 .2000, in
the application the applicant contended that on the flace of
the directions issued by the Jabalpur Bench, it was incumbent
on the patt of the respondents to post him at Jabalpur, when
posts were vacant at Jabalpur. The applicant also contended
that he Bas completed his tenure and therefore in terms of

the policy decssions the respondents are duty bound to post
\f//\/ him at a place of his own choice,

contd./3
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3. The respondents submitted its written statement.
According to the respondents, the three posts in CGHS, Bhopal
was filled up, therefore question of posting the applicant
at Bhopal was not possible. The respondents also stated that
there is shortage of Medical Officers in the Assam Rifles,
The Assam Rifles has taken steps to release the CGHS Doctors
before the end of the financial year and consequently the

applicant would not be relieved.

4. I have heard Dr.A.K.Nigam, the applicant at length
and also Mr.Aa.Deb Roy, learned Sr.C.G.$.C. During the course
of hearing the applicant placed before the Bench order
bearing No.A.22012/45/2001-CHS.II dated 23.10.2001, wherein
amongst others Dr.J.P.Shakya, CMO(NFSG) was transferred from
CGHS, Jabalpur to CGHS, Bhopal and order No.A.22012/44/2001
CHS II dated 18.12.2001, wherein Dr.D.K.Khatri,SMO and Dr.
V.S.Tomar, SMO were transferred from CGHS, Jabalpur to
CGHS, Bhopal. Dr.Nigam submitted that despite the post being
vacant, the respondents refused to éartytout the order
passed by the Jabalpur Bench in €.a.577/2000 for posting the
applicant at Bhopal. Dr.Nigam also submitted that he has
completed his tenure posting and accordingly he was to be
posted forthwith in his choice place of posting. Dr .Nigam
submitted that he was posted in N,E.Region;foﬁZtenure and

on completion of his tenure, it was incumbent on the authority
to post him a8 per h¥s choice. He further submitted that the
discretion of posting an officer at end of his tenure is
coupled with a duty and therefore be earned the benefit of
posting in choice place of posting on completicn of his tenure.
In sypport of his contention, DrsNigam referred to the deci-
sion rendered by the Bench in 0.a.148, 149/1991 disposed on
24.+4.92 in Binod Kumar - vs - U.d.I.& Others. Mr.a.Deb Roy,
learned Sr.C.G.8.C., on the other hand, submitted that in
terms of the cobservations made by thie Behch on 15.7.2002

'in this O.A. the case of the applicant was considered by the

Comtd./4
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Transfer Committee and in the absence of any vacancy the

Transfer Committee could not be acceded to his request.

5. The materiala on records clearly pointed out that
vacancies were available for accommodating the applicant at
Bhopal and in terms of the directions of the Tribunal in
0.A.577/2000 the concerned authority was duty bound to con=-
sider his case for ‘transferring back/accommodation to any
place of his choice". NO reasons were ascribed by the respon-
dents as to why the said considerations were not made. At
any rate, the applicant has now completed his tenure, there-
fore, in terms of the Govt. policy, the authority is required
to consider the case of the applicant for posting him -.in
a-place—tiim in a place of his choice. The applicant since
complgzgd his stint, it is incumbent on the authority to
accommodate him in a suitable place of posting without
further delay on the pretence of discovering/unearthing a
substitute. On completion of tenure in the case of tenure
posting, it is imcumbent on the respondents to post the
applicant in a suitable place éf his choice in conformity
with the prefeséeé policy. Such posting on completion of
the terms i not to be linked with the availability of
replacement/substitutes. The respondents are accordingly
Cohlon Un (2 f<the
directed to transferrihg/applicant out from the N.E.Region
and to post$him ig~ggy other place of his choice. The autho-
rity shall take all the necessary steps for posting the
applicant at CGHS, Bhopal, if not available at Bhopal. he
may be posted in any other place of his choice within a

period of two months from the date receipt of the order.

The application is accordingly allowed. There

( D.N.CHOWDHURY )
VICE CHAIRMAN

shall, however, be no order as to costs.
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. IN THE CENTRAL ADMINIFTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
\‘; GUWAHATI| BENCH
~ | 0aNo, _[B6  po
W |
}- Dr’ Ashok Kﬁmar Nigam
S/0 late R.C. Nigam ”
Age 53 years
Chief Medical Officer
| 2 Assam Rifles
/ " C/0 99 APO | | APPLICANT
36,0]/
/ ~ VS.
The Union of India & Others RESPONDENTS
INDEX
slNo Descnpuonofdocumems AnnexureNo PageNo
\-6
I.  Application under section 19 of the Act. -
2. Order against which application dated 17-7-2000
0A 5772000 Al 7-9
3. Transfer order to Assam Rifle dated 12-6-98 A-2 \O
4. Transfer order from RHO Bhopal to P&T Bhopal 7-6-94 A-3 \
5. Section officers CBI case paper cutting dated 2-5-95 A-4 \ L
6.  Posting order of the applicant dated 9-1 -84 A-5 13-4
7. - Copy of order O.A. 456/98 dt. 30-8-99 A6 \h -7
8. Copy of relieving order of the applicant dt.1-11-99 A-7 ‘ \%
9. Copy of CAT’s order 738/99 dt. 3-12-99 A-8 A8 2y
10.  Speaking order of Ministry of Health to applicant
Dated 23-10-99 A9 22°25
24 - 2¢
11.  Copy of CAT’s order OA 577/2000 dt. 17-7-2000 A-10
12.  Ministry’s letter inviting applications for posting at 2
CGHS Bhopal A-11
13.  Transfer applications of the applicant to Ministry of
Health from dated 16-7-2001 to 15-4-2002 A-12-17 2%-35
- Station Guwahati 0
Dated 2002 s
APPLICANT
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL W
GUWAHATI BENCH
OA \ ¢ (0 2002
Dr. Ashck Kumar Nigam
S/Q late R.C. Nigam
Age 53 years
Chief Medical officer
2 Assam Rifles
C/0 99 APO APPLICANT
VS
1. Union of India
Through Secretary to Govt. of India
- Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 110001. - .~nO
. ‘ ' Z it
2. Director General ,
Ministry of Home Affairs ¥
© Assam Rifles [ =
~ P.O. Shillong 793001 < ad
3 Dy. Director (M.S)) M/(/V
" Assam Rifles (Q A W""' "
- P.O.Shillong 793001 \
RESPONDENTS

DETAILS OF APPLICATION

1. ORDERS AGAINST WHICH THE APPLICATION IS MADE.
| That no order is being challenged by way of this application but the application is against
the inaction of the respondents as they have not considered the transfer of the applicant to
the choice of place of posting as per direction of Hon’ble CAT Jabalpur passed on 17-7-
2000 in OA No. 577/2000. (ANNEXURE — A-1).
2. JURISDICTION : The applicant submité that the subject matter of the application is
within the jurisdiction this tribunal.

3. LIMITATION: The applicant further submits that the application is within the

limitation as prescribed under section 21 of Administrative Tribunal Act.

4 FACTS OF THE CASE:

4-1  That the applicant was initially appointed as Junior Medical officer in the office of
Respondent No. 1 and posted in Andaman & Nicobar w.e.f. 13-9-76 and worked there
for eight years from 13-9-76 to 10-2-84. The Andaman & Nicobar is a Hard Station. The
post tenure of such Hard area is 2-3 years. After tenure employee is transferred to his
choice of place. The applicant was retained in A&N islands for eight years and after that

| applicant was transferred to Delhi Administration which was not applicant’s choice.

4-2  That applicant was frequently transferred for 7 times as under
(@)  From A&N Island to Delhi Administration.

(b)  From Delhi Administration to CGHS Ahmedabad a(\ /
Y '

K



4-3

4-4

4-5

4-6

4-7

(¢)  From CGHS Ahmedabad to ROH Bhopal.

(d)  From ROH Bhopal to Telecom Factory Jabalpur.
(¢)  From Telecom Factory Jabalpur to ROH Bhopal. ]
® From ROH Bhopal to P&T Bhopal |

(g)  From P&T Bhopal to Assam Rifles.

The applicant always complied with the all orders. But the applicant was transferred for
second time to N.E. Region Assam Rifles vide order Annexed A-Z. without any
justification or reasons whatsoever. The said order dated 12-6-98 was arbitrary, unique,
with malice and bad in law as applicant lwas relieved back dated. This order dated 12-6-
98 was received by the applicant on 17-6-98. Thus applicant had already served P&T
Department for six days so this order was inoperative and non-executable secondly the
relieving authority of the applicant was Department of Post and not the department of
Health.

That the vide order dated 7-6-94 Annexure A-3the applicant was transferred from RHO
Bhopal to P&T Bhopal the applicant could not join his new assignment and on his
approack-ling the Ministry of communication New Delhi, Section Officer SK. Singal
demanded bribe for his joining P&T Department. The Section officer was caught red
haﬁded while accepting bribe and the same case is under trial in Special Court of Delhi

Annexure A- 4,

That the applicant was above 45 years at the time of transfer, and as per recruitment to the
Junior Class I of the CHS, i.e. appointment order dated 9.1.84 para (ix) (b), the applicant
should not have been posted to Assam Rifles. Annexure A-S.

That against the transfer order to Assam Rifles applicant approached the Hon’ble Tribunal

- bench at Jabalpur and an OA 456/99 Annexure A-6 was registered. This OA was

disposed of with the direction under para 5 that “if in exigencies of work applicant’s
transfer is considered necessary, the authorities may release him”, Taking garb or
camouflage of “Exigency of work™ the applicant was relieved from his duty vide order
dated 1-11-99 in pursuance of Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OM No. C-
17011/10/98-CHS dated 26.10.99 and Department of Posts, New Delhi Order No. 11-
21/98-SPG dated 29.10.99 in' which no exigency was shown Annexuare A-7.

As the applicant was relieved of his duty without any exigency of work, he approached
the Hon’ble Tribunal, Jabalpur Bench against the said relieving order dated . {-W-=33}
under OA No.738/99. In its order, the Hon’ble CAT directed the applicant to represent the
Secretary Health for cancellation of his transfer to Assam Rifles within five dayé and
directed the Secretary Health, to dispose of applicant’s representation with 30 days by a

speaking order Annexure A-8. The respondents rejected applicant’s representation on the

ground that his transfer was on ground of complaints. Annexure A-9.

That the above contention of the respondent is absurd, totally false, and fabricated as no

enquiry has been conducted till date nor any disciplinary action has been initiated. Had

W
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the complaint been found true the applicant would have been subjected to disci;}linary
action. More than three years after this letter dated 23-12-99 and about 10 years after the
so-called complaint have been passed but the applicant has never been asked to explain or
comment on any complaint. Thus on the basis of false complaint the applicant was
transferred to a Hard station as a punishment which is against the principle of natural
~ justice. “No person should be punished unheard.” Moreover in number of cases the
Hon’ble Supreme Court has held that an employee should not be transferred on complalnt
basis.
4-8  That the applicant again approached Hon’ble Tribunal, Jabalpur Bench against the order
| 23-12-99 and OA 577/2000 was registered. The Hon’ble CAT Jabalpur in its judgement
Annexure A-10 directed the applicant to join Assam Rifles and also directed respondents

that “If in future any o ortunity arises the applicant may be transferred

back/accommodated to any other place of his choice.”
4-9  That the applicant came to know that at Bhopal CGHS is likely to begin functioning

Annexure-11 so he applied for his transfer back to Bhopal in compliance of the Hon’ble
Tribunal’s order vide Annexure A-12 to Annexure A-17 but all his repeated requests
were flouted and unheard. Now CGHS has began to function and three doctors have
already been posted at Bhopal since Sept 2001 at Bhopal.

4-9  That the applicant has been repeatedly requesting for his transfer to Bhopal vide his
application dated 16-7-2001, 9-1 22001, 10-12-2001,2-1-2002, 15-2-2002 and 15-4-2002
Annexure A-12 to A-17. The request of the applicant is not being considered by the
respondents intentionally to harass him. The respondents are flouting the directive of
Hon’ble CAT Jabalpur passed in OA 577/2000 dated 17-7-2000, which can also invite the
Contempt of Tribunal’s orders proceedings against the respondents.

4-10 GROUNDS WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS.

5.1 Respondents have infringed the fundamental rights of Article 14 and 16 of the

constitution of India by transferring the applicant to a hard station for second time that
too at the age of 53 years and retaining several junior doctors in MP Circle more than
20 to 25 years and never posted to any Hard Station. |

5.2 As per FR&SR appendlx 9 there is fixed tenure posting of 2-3 years in hard area.
When applicant has already served in A&N Island for 8 years, as per principle of
natural justice some other Doctor who was young, healthy and not served the remote
area should have been posted there. Thus respondents have out-rightly flouted the
prov1510n of FR&SR.

5.3 As per appointment order of the applicant, he should not have been posted to the post
connected with the defence of India, Assam Rifles after the age of 45 years.

Annexure A-S.

6. DETAILS FOR THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED.

Th

facts of the case Applicant has no other remedy except by way of this applicati
ation

e
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10.

MATTERS NOT FILED FOR PENDING BEFORE ANY COURT OF LAW.
The applicant declares that he has not filed any application or suit or writ before any court

of law on the subject matter of the case.

- RELIEF SOUGHT

The applicant beg to pray that Hon’ble CAT may be pleased to direct the respondents to
post the applicant at CGHS Bhopal in view of directive of Hon’ble* Tribunal Jabalpur
passed in OA 577/2000 dated 17-7-2000. . |

INTERIM RELIEF.

The respondents may be directed not to post any other doctor at Bhopal, till the applicant is
posted at Bhopal, CGHS.

- PARTICULARS OF BANK DRAFT.

Bank draft No. “00-1201” 16 dated 11-05-02 for Rs. 50/- in favour of Registrar CAT

" Guwahati payable at Guwahati Branch.

+ LIST OF ENCLOSURES

Please see on cover page.
VERIFICATION

I, Dr. AK. Nigam S/O late R.C. Nigam, age 53 years working as Chief Medical Officer in

the G/o 2 Assam Rifles R/O C/O 99 APO do hereby verify that the contents of para 1 to 11 are

true to my personal knowledge and that I have not suppressed any material fact.

- Dated

Place :

w./\?g/
Signature of the applicant
2002

Guwabhati.
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.IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

. GUWAHATI BENCH
: OA /2002
N Dr A_:shok Kumar Nigam | APPLICANT
v | \&
Union of India and others RESPONDENTS

AFFIDAVIT

BN g

]

I, Dr. Asho-'k Kumar Nigam, Son of Late R.C. Nigam ages about 53 years, Chief Medical
$ Ofﬁéer, 2 Assam Rifles, C/O 99 APO do hereby state on oath as under:- .
A

1! That I am the Petitioner in the instant original application and as such I am well

ST

A

conversant with the facts of the case. Therefore, I am filing the accompanying writ petition
and swear this affidavit in its support.

That the contents of the said application from paras 1 to 11 are true to my personal

o —

1 o’ | ~ DEPONENT

knqwledgé and belief.

VERIFICATION

: I, Dr. Ashok Kumar Nigam, the above signed deponent, do hereby verify that the

éonf%ents of the above affidavit from paras I to 2 are true to my personal knowledge and belief.

| ‘ o
Verified and signed on this 18 dayof M2y 2002at Guwahati

- o - DEPONENT

LV Ry
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ANNEXURE-R §
T\ |

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ,JABALPUR BENCH, JABALPUR

i ‘ AT :  “0.A.577 of 2000 i .

7

.. DriAshok Kumar Nigam, : -

aged about 51 years, )
S/0 late Shri R.C.Nigan.x,.‘,.x‘
R/o Quarter No,P-5/2,

_ BhOpal o

P&T Colony,Char Imli,

el « Applicant

. Versus

. . ] . .-f . Union of India,

T . : ‘ T through the secretary,

. Ministry of Health & Family
:.' : I sl "elfam .New Delhiol

= Respondent no,1

_ o The Director General of Posts,
P Dak Bhawan,Sansad Marg, )
New Delhi., . s e = Respondent ho,2
. The Chief post Master General, e
Dak Bhawan,Bhopal.. R =~ Respondent no,.,3 .
Cognsel: ' ’

: : . A
y\ .1+ . Smt,Shobha Menon for the applicant

Coram: .
: -Hon"ble Mr,Justice R.N,Ray = Vice Chairman
%n‘ble Mr.H.O.Gupta - Nember (A)

-

]

{Passed on this the 17 th day of July,2000) )

By Hon‘'ble My,Justice RsN,Ray,Vice Chairman -

This O,A, .has been filed challenging the
order of transfer dated 23,12,1999. (Annexure-A-1) on

the grounds stated therein, ;
B CRRTT e

C i . " 2, - The applicant was i'nitiall).r appo:{.nted under the -
Iﬁniétﬁ of Health and Family Welfare w,e,£, 27.4.1976
. _ o as a Junior Medical Officer and was posted at Andaman %
| | andhl-licobé’i' stands"y\rherein he served for a period
5 L ' ’ Conta.....2/~

, / -
c

.lqgkwuas
Medical Offic.: (CHS)
%2Bn Assam Rifles
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from 3049.,1976 to 10.2.’19841.- It 16 contended that
Andaman & Nicobar Islands is a hard statién/remote
area, Thercafter thé abplic%nt was .posted at Bhopal

. ) i , ‘ o
vide order dated 9.1,1984, %ubqequehtly. the appli-~ &
cant was transferred frém th; Te;ecom Factory,Jabalphr
to'Regional Office for Health and Famlly Velfare,Bhopal
He Joined there and on 7.6.1994 thé respondent 56.1.
transferred the serv}ées of the applican; from ROH~

-

PW to P&T,Bhopal, - The applicant was’noF relieved

‘'and on approaching the Ministry, one Shrd S.K.SLng?al

=

who was then the Section Officer demanded illegal

gratification, a report of which was -filed with th2

2

!
CeBeI. Accordingly, the sald Shri Singhal 'was trapped

and a criminal prosecution case was filed which 1is
stillbpending before the Special Court, New Delhi,
Qide order dated 12,6,1998, the applicant was tran;- 7
ferred in the same capacity to Asgam Rifles,Shillong,
The applicant was relieved vide ofder dated 12.6;1§98.
Aégrieved by the sald order of transfer, the appiicant

moved to the Tribudal by filing O.A. 456/98, Vide®

order dated 30.8.1999, the Tribunal passed the ﬁol%owﬁ

order -~

Contd‘. e .'3/'
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"S53 | In the facts and circumstances of the
.case, we further direct the respondents to

12000 13 upto the present academic session
of the applicant! daughteryt However, i1f
in the exigencie¥ of work, the applicant's
transfer is considered necessary, the

. authorities may release him but allow him to

" xetain the accommodation at Bhopal upto May,

of with the above termsﬁ"t]

BN

- Aggrieved with' 'the above or&eb of the CsAsTe, the

applicant moved the High Court at Jabalpur by preferring

Writ Petition which was registered as Writ P%tition
: _ !
i
No;4159/1999, The said petition was dismiss?d by the
K
High Court vide order dated 29,9,1999 with the obser-

vation that if the applicant prefers a repreéentation

T
for retantion of the house, then that should. be con-

’

sidered sympatheticallysl

- 33 ' It has been contended by the applicant that

though the order of transfer has been Passed due to
administrative exigency, but actually it hés been
Passed with a view to harrass the applicant because

he got the Section Officer who wanted illegal grati-

fication from the applicant trapped red-handed while
accepting gratificationg it has been further contended

‘that the applicant®s’ eldest daughter's engagement

ceremony is fixed on 1.8,2000 and marriage is fixed

on-8;12,2000 and he must be permitted at least to stay

t111 December, 2000;The order of transfer has been

Contds ¢se4/=

pwe g e

[P

[P SN

keep the'transfer order in abeyance till May,

2000 on:the existing termi The O.A. 13 disposed

a4



1t 4 1
passea'in administrative exlgency but ;s punitive in
natureg Be that as it mayﬁ. The applicant has prayed
for.staylng the order of transfer, as a matter of

interim reliefl

4¢ Duly considered the submissions of the appli=-

cant and perused the O.A. along with the pleadings

and Anngxuresﬂ We have also gone through the decision

of the Ernakuiam éench of the C.A.T. in R,S8adsiv N.Nair

) {
Vs Director of Education,Union Territory of Lakshadweep

and others, (1993) 24 ATC 308 relied upon by the
applicant, We find thgt the applicant has al;eady
been relieveds MéreoVer. the applicant is li;ble to
be transferred a8 he is holding a transferable poste
As such we do not f£ind anything to interfere with ’ -
the order of transfer but since the applicant's
daughters' engagement ceremony 1s £ixed on 1.8,2000
and during such time if the applicant is required to

join at the place of his posting,that is, Shillong,

it will cause him great hardship;[zélthe circumstances,

we direct the respondent-department to- -retain the

either by taking him back on duty'or by granting him
leave in accordance with the rules, If the applicant

has not yet joinedvthe place of his posting l.ed

i

Shillong, the respondents shall not take any disci-

linary action agdnst him, After the first week of

contdasee

' applicant at Bhopal till the first week of August 2000

5/=

v
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f August,| 2000, the applicant is directed to join the’ -
! \ place to which he has been transferred vide order
-~ dated 12;65'.2090 (Annexure-@;—l)i‘. If he has not been *
d TA/DA, then he’ will be paid TA/DI accordinglye ~
. ¢
%(( ' \ f‘t is s en’ that the applicant has attained the age C -
| Yoo |
1(‘ ) of {55 years and he 1is be:l.ng transferred to a hard
N A / !
\ «(bs &tion! 1£ in future any opportunity arises, the .
"
N ‘g‘(& Z applicant may be transferxed back/accommodated to
: \‘::-""/"
? any other place of his choice; ! .
3 | |
31 5, "With the above ol‘vsezvations/direct,iori. this ;
. I ) o . . ; .
§ 0.A., is \d.isposed of at the admission stagei !
| .
! L . - i
. | Sy .
Loy ‘ (H.0 «Guptay, ! , (RuNJRay) : ' A
k', o Men'lber(A) Vice Chairmman : (f\]\,
%ﬂ . i e i — " .\“:;&j
y !
|
!
2 ), 8’% {}l )9 '?_ TOD
; f . i< AR CHRIRELS -
; Sersst A ANl e e
l ot itrer— ,
] gl o 5
! ) FET, T UG N wehfemme, AR %A
i ( o 4 mirn SH1
. -~ f"r'n;: =.(:--...-..-.----"‘"""." Tk
1 () “'":{ IR c,nmn“l ﬁil@iimg
» (3) 2 ‘/ R I » 3’
£ (a) o, s, SRR "li""m %,4% . C/A
i . - - Tru-“ LI'J 3ilERUD 'CI)TZ}LB i Fe 7 - O
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| ANNEXURE-A 2 l |
- | . ' BY SPLED FOST/IMMEDI AL'E .{ '
A No.C\13019/14/97- A (CHS, IT) ' oo f
Government of India - SRR

.Ministry of Health & Fanily Welfare

G & : .
tew Delni, the /Y June,1998.

o - e — ‘

The President is pleased to order the transfer of Dr,AX.
Nigam, Chief Medi.al Of ficer of the Central Health Service, at

.presjnt’WOrking under the Department of Posts to Assam Rifles in
public interest with immediate effect. !

R . o

2, | It is also stated that Dr,A,K.Nigam stands relieve w,e,f,
the date of i{ssue of order, He may be treated as substitute to Dr,

(Mrs,) 'Kalyani Behera, Medical Officer. : :

: N
Q' : ]\0\/ : 2 5{1? K
! . (S, SRIDHAR)
UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVT,. OF INDIa AR
TO 4 &g | .‘ i
1. 2dditionmal Director General(SGp), Department of Posts, Dak'Bhavan,f'
Hew Delhi with reference to their letter No,26-5/97-8PG dated s ;
2,4,98, ) ' i
It is requested that Dr,AK.Nigam, CMO may please be relieved of‘ﬂf“
his duties immediately,with instrcztions to repdrt for duty to. ,
the Director General, Assam Rifles, Shillong - 793 011, His 3
, charge relinquishment reports, in triplicete, may please be i
obtained and forwarded to this Ministry for further necessary ;
a’c:tﬁ:.j;gn, L ) . oo L k3
2, Director Genevradl, Assém‘Rifles, Shillong ~793 011. ) }Ei:
It is requested that Dr,AK.¥igam, CMO may please be allowed to V?ﬁi
join as soon as he reports for duty. The charge assumption *lf
‘reports, in triplicate, in his respect may please be obtaired . f°
and forwarded to this Ministry for further ngbessary‘aétion. e QL%w
3. Dr.A.X.Migam, CMO, P & T Dispensary No.II, Bhopal (Madhya ,'Praaésh)f:g’i

‘4. Chief Post Master General, Madhya Pradesh CirceL; Bhbpii.*

5. CHS.I/CHS.v Sectiohs, . S

1

s
T

1

o
~O
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~i.

?i Bn Assam Rifles
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ANN EXURE-A 2 Y

Vv
-
No.A,22012/73/93-CHE. 1L
. Government of India
" Ministry of Health & Fam;ly welfare |
New Delhi, dtted the 7th June, 1994
ORDER_ |
The President is pleased to order - he transfer of the
Lowing Medical Officers/Chief Medical Off'icers of the Central
dth service with immediate effect in public 1n:c_e£efti_-__ L
. Name of the officer | Present ploce Transferred
o e et e e e e of prsting _ to _ . _ __
Dr. A.K. Nigam, CMO ROH&FW, Bhopal P&T Bhopal .
Dr, P. Nema, CMO Deptt. of Posts ~ CGHS Jabelpur
-Dr.(Miss)Rohini{ Prathsban, MO LWO, .fabalpur CGHS Jabalpur
De. D.K. Khatri, MO . LWo, .fabslpur COHS' Jabalpur

- we dew M rme N ded wwm Y G e YW SR e e it dew WA ut  ER G emn  eew S e SAm ek e WEe Wb R wee

- ( é.c. {HARMA )

UNDER .SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA

'he: Pegional Director, Regional office o) Hesalth
: FamilKGWelfare, 131/16, Maharana Prata; Nagar,
‘hpal-k62 111, T

The Deputy Director Genersl(M), Deptt: ®! Posts,
Dak Bhavan, New Delli. '

[he Welfare Cemmissioner, Labour Welfare Orgn.,
- ¢4-Narmada Road, Jabalpur

»puty Director, Central Govt. Health Scteme,
23-Napier Town, Russel Chowk, Jabalpur.

ifficer concerned
vHS,I/CHS,V Sections
«inistry of Labour, Jaisalmer House, Man Singh Road, New Delhi,
%e.CHS (CGHS.II)/RD Cell. |

h, J.8. Gusain, Asstt.

Jh. Soban Lal, LIC

I The concerned

Y doctors may please

I be relieved of

I their duty and

] allowed to join at

| their new place of -

I posting., Their

Y charge assumption/
relingqui shment

i reports may please
be sent to this

Ministry.

Atlexte L
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EXPRESS NEwS SERVICE

NEW gy Scc-
lion-Officer in the Departmeny

of Post's office of the Deputy pj.
- Iector-Generga| (mcdicaf} wis on

[P

Bhopal oflice, .

0 June 7, e was infoumey
that he had heen transferrey to
(hcl’&-'l‘Ucp:nlmcm,

However, 1)y Nigam coylq not
cdnesduy~" chargc~shcc(cd by commence dity in hiis new oflice
(hc'Ccn[ml Bureay of Invcs(iga- as lhc‘prcviuus incumbcm, Dr

tion lbr[ndulging in corrupt prac- R.C, SIS()(”"I. had noy been issy.
lices, ‘ '

, ed the relieving order., Consequ-
Posted ag the Dak Bhavay =the cntly, |y tng up (e UC[’“'}'
I,)cpnmncnl's national hc:tdquzlr~ l)irccmr-(?c.ncml’s New Delhi of-
ters, the accused, §.K Singhal,

K fice on Jupe 24 1o inquire about
Was caugly red-handeq by tlie sje.- the icasons for the delay in jsg.

g the relicving ordeg to his pre.
“decessor,

According Dr Nigam, pis
transferred 1o the Dcparlmcn(’s call was altended by a Pcrson
who Jater identificq himself qg

K. Singhal, the Section-Off.
cerof (he Departmeny,

The later told hiny (a4 he
in the M.‘,.,'_q(ry could assume his new responsibi-

rcql Officer,

lhe con)pln\inan(, Dr AK. Nj.
BAM, was eatlior Posted as the Re.
gional Director

Medicpl Ofticer (CHS)
52 Bn Assam Rifles

CBI charge-sheets postal officjg]

of Health ayg Family Wellare's

T e LTI

- lities, bug only after paying a byi.
The Sec(ion~0fﬂcc: “asked

the complainane (o comie to New
Delhi to scye the amoun,

.

Dr Nigam duly
Singhal after reaching (e Capi.
tal on Jupe 27. The hapless dox.

Dr Nigam informed (e CBI
' (anli-conup!ion branch) about
" Singhal's offer. The Jager W5 ar.
rested in his Do Bhavgy office
on Junc 28 by a police Paty led
by Inspector R.S. Tokas while
Accepting the bripe from the ¢opyy.
Plainuny, '




S ;0..&.1_.035/74.8?/83«-&18 I -
; Goveérnment of-India | 7L TS e i
T MinlStPV'of Health and Faally Welfare ' SRR
P AR M (@enartment df qultn) AT
S VHT'JEh;‘g_ New Delhl,daies the _va 4

o s o .
. Dt o K PR
| IR ] .7

R -

’bn the) recommendations £ the U g
to offer Dr,: "N - v SRS SR AR

to-Junior. Class I of;he GHb and posts h157&§& as Medical Offiger
under- the Da'l h'1 '\dmi i qt i Ol Del i e

A.-.r o ey’ ..--.; ‘e s . : ——

on. tre toll,wlnr terms and condrtlonsza e R 2
(1) .“ The. ann01ntment ‘ispri ‘angfficiating basxs only on ¢ nrobation

‘ for a perLod of two yeqrs ‘from the'dutesof: app01ntment ~which may

be extenddd or ‘curtailed "atithé discretion:of -the: competent
~uuhor1ty He,%& will veliconsidered for conflrmatlonrln Junior
Class 1 Scale( %500—1300)”in hls/&er«turn after; the sdtisfactory
completion’ 6f° probdtlon ‘andon‘ithe iavailaility foL: a .perianent: .
vacancy. -The Offlcer mdy¥e required’ to- undergo :such “training: as
Govt. may .prescribei,.Railire-to' complete. the: ‘period-of. probatlon
to the satisfaction of the competent: authorlty Wlll ' N

= ~ ANNEXURE-A & 4\

candidate. l;ablgkgowh§NQlSQba§g$Q ﬁxpm serv;ce at gqymt%me Wlthﬂm;r.

aI},Y notice and; assigning. any i

t, I .l
~~E°S*§:s%”ct13%§’h&mple+mn of,,the 'gr}er‘lod; of: pwbatl‘m

termmatiaifwill -be. by giv:Lng'i 'ﬁmnth,s ‘riotice” onvelther~31de.
The ‘appointing’ author1ty;~however, reserves ‘the* rlght o :
,termlna*lng his/ker service -forghwith or|befare the? explrétion.of
the-stipulated speriod: oftnot;ce~byﬂmaking paym nt<t iythgg”;wm~
for -the’ wneXpired periodyiix § AL

B ;¢.\

r'\

:THECANDIDATE “SHOJLD HAVE COMPLETED SATISFAOTORILI TﬁEq_E*
COMPULSORY ROTATING, INTERNSHI?.B&FORE JOINING SERVICE.fIN 'GASE:
WEZRE THIS Has NOT "BEEN COLPLETED FULL DVTALL SHOULD BE FURNISHED
FO< COVoIDhRﬁTIUN OF “HT GOVERNMENT.~ ”'

(ii) The scalé of pay of the ppst is’ RS, 700—&0 900-EB~4O 1100—50~
1330, The 1n1t1el pay-of- such candldﬂtes astare in Govt. service:
vill be  fixed nccordlnc to rules and - those who "are-not in Govt.
s*rv1c; w111 be leed t the mlnlmum of the pdy -scale, -

POy

‘ a.lst to 6th stages f Rs 150/~; er month. ;L_&
bl.6thto. 104stages; « - .'Rs.200/<:per monith, -. ;"
c.llth stage-and onwards . Rs’ 250/~per months .

(1v) Dearness’ and othér allowances.w1ll be adm¢431ble accordlng

VR

' to .orders of .the bentral Government e

(v). Private practicé of any kind whausoever includlng laboratory
and consultantzpracbice is prohlbited. - A
(vi) Tke, off;ger will, be reqyirad to. contrlbute comﬁulsorily to -
the GP° Fund in acconrancew ﬁhe rules in forcq from time to time,

Medicgdl OfHcer (CHS)
32 Bn Assam Rifles
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(vii) The appointmunt carries with it +hd11ability to SerVa i

any part of Indiaz or outside., .
(vkii)The dppointment is subject 6o hlS/h

er belné doclarp&tmpdicmlly

fiv by a duly constituted Medical Board, He/She hns been mudlc 1y

examined. and found -fit for Govii service,

(ix) The officer, shall, if so required,.
Defence services or post connectad with‘F

—( , o

be 1iable ho sarve -in” any
f1e Defence. of India for a

period of not less than 4 years including, the pe rlod spent an

training, if any, provided(a) th2 officer shalln

“he requirbd t0

serve as-aforesaid after the eXpifV‘of téntyears: from the dgbe of
appointment, (h).the officer shsll not ordinarily be re quired to
serv& vas., afoﬁesald after attalnlng ‘the age; of 4567 yedrs,

..,.-.‘

(x) ‘on’ appointmenn the ofllcer NEARE béirequ*red to take-an' oath
o f~allegiance-to: the ConStlQutlon»thIndla or.make a solemn

g ffirmation to that effect in the prescrlbed proforma.

. (x1)" A declaration in the enclosed form.
officer’does hot. have ‘more ‘than one- wife.

£0. the,effect that the
llVlng ‘or that having a

Spouse«llv1nb,fls not. married ;dn.any. case:;, 1n,which ‘Such, marriage 1is

void Dby:reasons: of. its taking olacerdurlng‘thg"
“ spouseFist not? marriedito: a-person who 1s~already

1ife time of such
'having a wife

liV1ngulS or. thatssheiis.not - ‘married. 1n;any caseflﬁ which marriage

isyvvold: vy ireasongiofu the husband - having,

. nxofggnc,Amanniage-should be-submittnd._The
g maeE el e

i1iving at thg time

declal_mlon duly, filled

h
%QQQ%Q

T 70

G‘RADUATION o:g CON?INUANCD 0,

ANY “CTRCUMSTHNGHS AND
PUATION. O ‘Jo

Fv P .;".1‘

YO OWATOTN INGUTENE FOR!
ADUA@%'%N ?WIDLiBEbENTERTAINED IN -

EOING“POST_

YO (-S@’:}’BE’{?WEEN pPOST-

)4 Fel }L'
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R T :
S .
nidy
- e, :%.‘ér;mi-m Ly MRRH . Deptilie, Ne1hi_ddminishration, Sian NahhMare.,
BRI ) % 1 Y. R — e e e e i e o g e s
G ' : - “For a oussing/duty
under ‘intimation to this Ministry. Lf no reply is received witin
,;qggiﬁpipulated~period of 15 days, the offer of ‘appeintment will be
{'ffeuted "agi'cancelled. - i L . ©
4,. The?followingWCertifidateﬁgfi@n original) ‘toggther with a .
copy (Le#) thereof must be furnishef alongwith. the wcceptance o the
offer of -appgintmenti- T _
-~‘”ﬂj$ff;:d;ﬁedmpuisqrijotaﬁing;Intaynshipgyfxxﬁﬁﬁﬁtfa_-.-_““1
A ﬁ:;}:fezéﬁxﬁxéﬁmﬁxmﬁgm@é\bcmmmmxmmx}mdxfmmfmm
. T ey eenpe irRivce iRy L
THS APPOINTMENT I8 SURBJECT TO- Tibi RESULT OF THE CIVIL WRIT
PEILLILON NO. 1144/83 IN THE HEGH COVRT OF DELHL,
TN ALL FULURE COIUESPONDENCE,THD wiLE NO, GIVEN AT THE TOP OF
.o @

THTS MEMORANDUM MAY ALMAYS KINDLY BE QUOTED. o
. To o~ N T (: JOGINDAR SINGH )
Te A, K.igam, Medical Officer, - UNDER SI‘J%‘ETARX
G, B.,Pant Hospital,
. Port Blalr, : o
- A&N _'_[slan‘cls— e 04 o
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. ..  CENTRAL Aumms'rmxfrrvs TRIBUNAL, oABALPUR \ ¢

‘ & | 0:2, N04560r1998 ANNFXURE@G

Dr Ashok Kumar Ni gam, : R il

LS .%.:,Ij,\"'tChief Med {cal Offic.sr; ' ~ , P

v l-\u,»PS&‘ Dispensary No;2; g ' ' - ' !

: i " Aged about 48 years, L SRR

ok ;";.;:; S/0 ldte Shri R.C. Nigam, S SR B
A2 RO Qers No. p-5/2+ P&T Colony, S . .

f~‘* Char Imli; -~ L o

AERR e N RENNETORRS “ppiicant

:Versus

1, Secretary,
"~ Govt. of India,

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare,
New‘Delhi

2, Director General of Post,
r Dak Bhawan, Sansad’ bbrg,
. New Delhi. .

3+ The Chief Postmaster General, .
Dak Bhawan, . . .
_ Bhopal, ossea - Respondents.

. CouhséL
Shri S.Paul for the applicant,
Shri S.C. Sharma for the respondents.,

Coram ‘ )

)

Hon'ble Mr. Justice R.N.Ray, Vice Chairman |
Hon'ble Mr. H.O.Gupta, Member (A)

OR DER

- \ : . (Passed on this the 06 Ux day of August, 1999)
/'. '.'.“s\ . .,'.. i . ' ] :

— * By Hon'ble Mr.Justice R.N.Ray,Vice Chairman

,
/
. ra
v ‘ot .
‘. o) I '

S , .
- \ o

A ) This Original Application has been filed challenging
\ . ._:.".:'-.' ) ;,
- .. the order dated 12,6,98, Annexure-Al by which the applicant

- was transferred from Bhopal to Assam Rifles (Shillong)' The

applicant was initially appointed under the Ministty of

respondent No,1 on 27,4,76 as Junior Medical Off icer. Copy
of the letter is marked as Annexure-N2

In pursuant to
that a notification was issued by the Ministry vide order

dated 29,10,76, Anneyure-h3. Thereafter the applicant was

ﬁposted at Ahdaman & Nicobar: by reopondent No.1 and he served

there w.,e.f, 13,9,76 to 10,2.84. It has bean asserted that

Alertid .
Dr. §. RBis was

Medigal Ofticor (CHS)
32 Bn Assam Rifles
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ared for which|incentives ere given to the employees’ . ;

posted therei.n‘. Appendix 9 of !‘R/SR part-I showing the

samo in £iled os Annexure-M., Thus the applicant has

rendered about 8 years of service at the remote/hard stM:ion

at Andeman. & Niccbai. Clause 9 of the order dated 9.1,84

transferring the applicant from Andam3n & Nicobar to Delhi

1s £iled a3 Annexure-A5, The spplicant was transferred

from Telecom Factory, Jabalpur to Regional Office for

Health .and Family Welfare, Bhopal,vide order dated 4,5.90, .

Annexure-A6. The epplicant was again tronsferred £rom

RCH-FH Bhopal to P & T Bhopal vide order dated 7,6.94, -

Annexure-A7, The epplicant was not relieved and on his

spproaching the Ministry, one Section Officer, Shri S,K. .

. Singhal demanded a bribe for his relleving. The applicant

reported the matter to the C.B.1. vho in turn trapped

'Shri Singhal red handed. Criminal casfe against Shri 81ngh;al

is still pending in the Court., The applicant is a material

witness in the sald criminal case registered as Case

No.RC 36/94 C.B,1./A.C.B, The sumony issued to the applicam:

ae a witneos is filed a3 Annexure-he . HcMever the .

epplic ant was relieved and hc joined in pursuance to the

order dated 7.6.94 at P8I Dispendary, Bhopal and he is

continuing there satisféctorily. It is pert.inént that - .

the applic'ant has already croosed 48 years of his age and
as per the conditions lald down in the order dsted 9 1.84,
he 6anpot be proceeded either to a remote/hard station

or to a Defence Establishment for t-;wo cour;ts 1

(1) He has rendered 10 yedrs of service after -
his appointmem:.

!

(41) He hes attained /crossed the age of 45 yaara.
The impugned order dated 12.6.98, Annexure-Al was served

by the respondent Moud on the applic)ﬁt 4

e
e
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i - .
and the Assam Rifles is also a Central Health Servim ‘

. . Lot
participating Unit. As per C.H.S. Ruﬂeu 12 of 199, :
the uervicaa of a CHS Doctor are truuufetablo any-
where in any C.H.S. Unit in Tddias Ithids true that

the applicant comes under the Miniatry oﬁ Health , ’

and Family Welfare but Assam Rifle ie also a Central
Health Service participating Unit. The zeapondenta
.£urther submit that the applicant has npt exhauath
remedy available to him and he Ins not £iled any *

representation as such as per Rule 20. of tho ‘

Administrative Tribunalas Act, the present o:iginaI‘.

Application is not maintainable and the application
should M»e diomissed. -

3, The applicant has filed rejoinder. The

applicant's counsel contended that the transfer order
'waa ongineerod due to éhe reason of the C.B.X. case
arising out of complain of the applicant due to-which’
high ups were not happy with the applicant and also
with a view to retain pr. Nirmala Shukla and to

A

-,
accommodate Dre ReCe Sisodia at Bhopals. other matters
pointed out in the rajoindor ,are nothing but

‘repetition Of the Original Application. The decisions
cited by the applicant are not applicable in view

of the fact that Assam Rifles ig mlao a Central
Health Service participating Uﬁit.

4. He have heard the learned counsel for both xtim

the partieé. Based on pleadings, we are of the view -

that the Assam Rifles 1s nelther an Armed. Forc of

defence services nor his posting {s connoated with

tho Dofence of India like the Army,’ Navy or Air Foree.

It ia ﬂara-Military Forde connected with insurgenay

or £or any such law and order ‘sltuati~~ in N,

o
o —

EsRegion.

HQOOS/— =
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post on 17.6.98. By this order the applicant was.-directed

to be transferred from per Dispensary,

Rifles (Shillong),

Bhopal to Assam

He was directed to report to the

Director General, Assam Rifles (Shillong) an Shillong - !

is a remote area/hard etation a3 per Appendix 9 of FR/SR

-Part-I. The applicant'n daughters ore studying in M.B.A, i

and Clann XIth, {pn Madhyn Pradesh, Tha applicant has

undergons “ With Major operat fons {n Chaturbhal Mawawala )

Kidney Hospital Ahmedabai on 2.3,98 and a certificate to

this effrct han beaen filod ns Annexure-A9, Thae Post

Operat {onal problenms may arise if the applicant ig required

to work on harqg stations and also on account of his being

L v :
a pAtient of Diabetes ang Hyperters 1on. It is also

. \
contdnded that go many doctors who are working for more

then 10 years amd who were never posted in a hard station

are not choonen for transfer, ne De. Nirmala Shukla

was posted at Bhopal for the last 15 years as she was

facing Departmental Bnquiry under Rule 14 of the CCS(CcCEA)

Rules, 1965. She wag not thoughtworthy of transfer ang

s

the arplicant,who obediently carried out his varjous

trensfer orders of Delhi, Andaman, Ahmedabad, Bhopal, Jaba]l.

pur and again Bho;-.a%has been picked up and chosen for
this arbitrary treatment, The arplicant's parent . i

er another Departmnrrs(hssum Riflé)

without obtaining hir corgent 8nd on thet eccount ‘ ' -

Annexure-Ag dated 12,6,98 needs to be quached,
2, The respondente tilea reply and it has been

submitted therein that the afplicant's order of tranafer

W38 passed In the interert of administratiye exigencies
V4

4/
5/~

.-
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ﬁut they are not at sll Defence Foroces. 8o the
oroBeing the age of 45 years should not be taken
"into account to cancel the transfer order. The
C-ﬁ.s- Cadre Officers are transfarr;d to the
participating Organisa;iﬁﬁ And not to a particular
Diapensary by the reapoﬁdent No.l as may be seen
-from Annexure A/7. Further the applicant is in

Bhopal since 1990. We are also not convinged

that transfer was ordered with malafide intentions.

He do not, thoroforo. £ind any merit 4in the

, contentions of the applicant ralating to his

tranafer to Assan Rifles. 80, we are not going

to interfare with the impugried order of transfer.

S. Iﬁ the .facts and circumstances of the aqase,

wo however, direoct the respondents to Peep tha

O ey st

tranafer order 1n aboyunce till May.2000 1.0.

upto tho preoent ucodemio ueanion o£ epplioant‘

duughter n.. Houever&\if in the exiqenoies of

npplicant 8 tranafor 10 conaidered neceasa

ant ry_. thﬂ

et s tpat s S AT P B N

unrk.

authorities may releaue him but allow him to retain

s et v it

the accommodation at Bhopal upto May,2000 on the
existing terms)) The Original Appliuation is

disposed of with the above terms but without any

order as to costs, Interim order; if any, sténab

vacated. .

e = Ad——————
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_ANNEXURE-AT
i, ~ . 0)r]/

CEPARTMENT OF POST, TNDLA
RN PQSTP'.P%R .ﬁFI, BHOPAT, 462012.

N OO CHURE POSTHASTFY GWNFUAL, M.

Memo No: STA.1-935/Posting.
Dated at Rhopal the 1.11.1939.

The Chief Postmaster General, M.P. Circle, Bhopal 1is
pleased to issue the following orders in pursuance of Ministry of
Health and Family Welfare O0.M. No. Cc-17011/10/98~CHs dated 26.10.99
and Department of Posts, New Delhi Order No. 11-21/98-5PG  dated

29.19.99 -
Dr. A.K. Nigam, Chief Medical Officer, P&T Disponsary
No.2, Bhopal is hereby relieved from the Department of Posts with

immediate effect with a direction to report to the Director General, -

Assam Rifles, Shillong at the earliest.
Posting orders vice Dr. Nigam are being issuod separately.

~ )

, .
S~

) ( M.R. Tijare.)
Asstt. Postmaster General (Staff),
M.P.Circle, Bhopal 462012.

Tel. Office 0755/550612.
~ TAX 0755/556547.

A copy of this memo is issued to ---

1. The Director General ( SGP Section ), Department of Posts, Dak
Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi 110001.

2. The Director General, Assam Rifles, shillong 793011.
3. The Postmaster General, Ihdore / Raipur. ’
. 4. The Dy. Director of Accounts, Postal, Bhopal 462003.

j%he Chief Medical Officer Incharge, P&T Dispensary No.2, Bhopal.

6. Dr. A.K. Nigam, Chief Medical Officer, P&T Dispensary No. 2,
Bhopal 462003.
) : 7. Personal File of the officer.
8. Spare.

RTICTE Arlartad

Dr. 8. iswas
Medjeal Ofticer (CHS)
| 'Bn Assiuin Rifles
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THE CENIRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL$ JABALPUR ANNZXURE-A 8

OsAe NO,738/99

APPLICANT 3 Dr. Ashok kKumor Nigam aged about 50 yrs
S/0 Late R,C, Nigam R/0 Quarter No,
P~5/2, P&X Coleny, Char Imly Bhopal,

VER SU S

R S A * s ol int wagpeity

RESPODENTS: 1, Union of India throughs Secretary

Ministry of Health & family welfare,
NEW DELHI

Ze Director General of Post Dak Bhawan
Sansad Marg, New Delhi.

3. Chief Post Master General
Dak Bhawan, Bhopal.

- e e

Ho'ble Shri Justice R.N, Ray, Vice Chairman
Hon'ble Shri H.0. Gupta,' Menber (A)

RDLR

—— . - ‘

(Passed on this the _3rd__day of liec ¢ 99)

By: Hon'ble Shri Justice R.N «Ray, Vice Chairman

[l TE R - N

Heard learn=d counsel for the applicant.

This 0.A. has been filed challenging the order dated

2901041999 issued by the Assistant Director General (sap),

Ministry of Commnications, N&w Delhi (Annexure A/4) by

which the applicant has peen transferred and directed to

join es Chief M:dical Officer at Assam Rifies, Shilimg.

case is that he was initially appointed
uwmnddr the Ministry of He

The applicant's

alth & Family welfare w.e.f. 27.4.76

posted at Andaman &
Nicdar wherein he S€rved for a periad from 30
10.2

¢9.76 to -
*34. That staticn has been declared to be harg statimy/

Medidal Ofticer (CHS)
32 Bn Assawm Rifles
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remote area; for which incentives are being given to the

employees posted therem, In that station, the applicant A

|
|
rendered about 8 years ‘of . service, Tiereafter, heywas ; ‘

posted to several places, After' having been transferred

from the Telecom Factory, Jabalpur to Regional Office for

Health & Family welfare, Bhopal, he joined there and

; thersafter on 7.6.94, respondent no.l transferred the

services of the applicant from RCH-PW to P&T, Bhopal ,

The applicant however, was nct relieved and m approaching :
the Ministry, wme Shri S.,X, Singhal who was then the

Section Officer, demunged illegal gratificatim, a report

o which was filed in the &I and accordingly the satd

‘i} Shri Singhal was trapped amd a criminal prosecuticn
' is still pending against Shri Singhal before the specj.al

Court in New Delhi which resulted some adverse reépurcussims

on officers at New Delhi, as a result of which, vide order

dated 12,6,98, the applicant was transferred in the same

"Acapé?:ity to Assanm Riflés, Shidlong . In the said order,

it was mentimed that the applicant stands relieved with

- effect from the date of issuye of the order i.e. 12.6.98,

despite the fact that the said order was received and

- communicated to the applicant M 17.,6,98 (Annex.lvn.

4

i _ ,
,’ {Aggrieved by the said order of transfer, the appl:l.cant moved ,'
} : this Tr,ibunal by preferring an O.A, registered as O.A. No.

|

456/1998 ¢ That 0,A, .yas- dasposed of by this Tripunal with

, ' @e following directionsi. , _ ' N
i Iy //'b f | -

! -

: S

. -‘(,P.‘. ) &3{{;;\.
DR

, - - T “Se In the facts ang circumstances of the case - ' '
; o \-,1;-‘,;_;,‘ we further direct the ?

ut alloyw him to
retain the accommcdation at Bhcpal upto May, 2000
™ the existing term, The OMNe is disposed” of
with the above terms.,"

. U
i e e ————
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2¢ Being aggrieved by the said order, the applicant \

moved ltbe High Courf: of Judicature at Jabalpur by preferring
a writ pétitim which was registered as WP N0.4159/1999,
which was dismisse_d_ by the Divisimm Bench of the High Court
vide it's order dated 29.9.99. However, a di‘recticn

was glven that the petitioner may make re.preser_xtationf

for retention of the house, which shauld be cmsidered ‘

sympathetically.

The applicant has already submitted a represéntatim

to the Secretary, requesting that he may be permitted to ‘
continue at Bhopal (Annexure A-3 to this OA). Appendix 9 I(ii) s
to the Fundamental Rules clearly Stipulates that in case of '
officers who are in occupation of thelr entitled type of

: |
accommodation, they will be alloted accommodation of me

accommodation, can not be acceded to,

4.

the applicant has bwen relieved in pursuance with the

Ministry of Health & Family wWelfare's O.M. dated 26.10.99,

with a directicn to the applicant to report to the Director i»
General of Assam Rifles, Shillong at the earliest. The

applicant has not been given an oppartwnity to draw his Y
TA/DA . To support his contentiocntha the instant transfer [r
order is not in public interest/exigency and it was done with

an dlique motive, the applicant has stated that Dr. €D, Sen,

CHMC working in the same capacity while the applicant, wasv



transferred on 11.9.,98 fr‘om Bhopal to Aligarh,(Annexur’e A/6)
was not reljeved and the same arder came to be cancelled
vide order dated 3.12.98 (annexure A/7). Similarly, Dr.
‘ (Smt) No Shukla, Chief Medical Officer came tobe posted
in his place, But the said Dr.(Smt) Shukla came tobe
»a‘cc‘:omm‘odated for a period of 3 years at the B.thal Ga:s

i - Tragedy Reldef & Rehabilitation Department. (Annex,A/9).
5. Duly considered submissins, It is an accepted
: E
of service, It is not an uwndisputed prepositim that an

;' - appointing autharity has full discretion in the -matte;'r: of
|

\ tranSfer. The authority concerned is the best judge to

(ﬂ$ ngrsd\eeide how to distribute and utilise the servtes of its

-~ T~

5 (\,} off%ets/employees. riowever, this power must be exercised
( (5o

hx

-

‘(w“ Qﬁ hgnest:ly, benafide and reasmably. It should e exerc ised

R fa,f.“?»" in public interest. If such exercise of power in the ‘garb
N

N .. "‘//‘)‘\

l \W public interest 1s done, that amounts an dlique lmct:ive
e bl
|

he courts interfere in such cases only. It is the basic

~ 'principle of rule of law and rule of good administratim

"+ that the administrative actions should be just and fair.
That is to sdy that the authority who is exercising the:u:'

| p0w°r shiould take such acticn which should suit the purpose

and that exercise of povier should be in goad faith and that

there must not be any misuse and abuse of such power.
6.

the instant order vas passcd due to any exigency, We do

not know whether such exigency was existing which compelled

'principl’é-that' in public service,! transfer is an incident .

.and it amounts to malafide and colourable exercise of powers.

In the impugned arder, there is no mentim that -

<

-
o

Y
.

L

0
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the z;uthority ¢mcerned to transfer the applicant to
Shillong as ordered above. The fact remains that the
applicant mede a representaticn but this 18 unanswered

as yet, In the circumstances, we dispose of this 0.A,
with a directien that if the applicant sends a copy

of this arder almgwith a copy of Annexure A/3 to this

OA to the Secretary, Covernment of India, Ministry

of Health and Family welfare, New i)elhi. alongwith a fresh
representation relating co‘cancel]_aticn of the inpugned
aorder, then the resgcndent no.l i.e. the Secretary,

Govt. of India, Ministry of Health and Family welfare

New Delhi shall have to dispoce of the same by speaking
order, vithin 3¢ days from receipt of the same, The

applicant shall heve to gend such representaticn as
menticned aove, by speed post, to'aycid delay, within
5 days from this date and Shall also farward a copy of

the same to respondent no.3 fer his infarmatim, It s

ordered that so lang, that representatio is not finally

disposed of by a reascned order by respendent no.1, the

impugned order of transfer shall be kept in abeyance,

Te In the event 41f the representation stands

allowed, then the pericd of absence of the applicant

since he was relieveq till the date of resuming duties

shall be regularised as Fer rules, or in the alternative,

if the representatyon stands .reje'cted, the sam perica

of absence i.,e, from the date he 45 rejicved amd the dute
of his joining to the transferred station should pe

regularised as per rules,

8. It is further dhsery.a that since the applicant

has been relicved, wless he resumes his duty, he can not

be paid his remmeraticn, so the respondent no.1 must

ncnosc-'
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dispose of the representatimm within cne month from the
date of recedpt of the same and the applicant must send

his representation almmg with a copy of this order by

speed post within five days from tadaye.
9 This O.A. 15 disposed of with the above
. ‘_g:‘l._re_ctims. No costse ~ : ‘
, Sd|— st/— |
!(H__.EJGupta) | (R &N oRay) '
Menber (A) ‘
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To
R \ r. A.K. Nigam,

‘s

No.C-17011/10/98-CHS II o
Government of India .o
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

*kkd kK

Nirmzan Bhavan: New Delhi - 310011
Dated the 23.12.1999

. :
“y v . :

CMO,
Q.No. P-5/2, P&T Colony,
Char Imil,

Bhopal - 462016 (Madhya Pradesh)

SUBJECT: Request for cancellation of transfer order of Dr A K
Nigam, CMO - directions of CAT, Jabalpur Bench in OA
No. 738/99/ dated 3.12.99.

* ok &k k

Sir,

As per the directions of the Hon'ble Tribunal, to consider
and dispose of the representation (to be submitted within 5 davs
by the applicant) by speaking order within 30 days, Dr.Nigam’s
representation dated Sth December, 1999 addressed to Secretary,
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare and received in this Ministry
on 7th December, 1999 has been examined carefully.

2. While it may be true that Dr AK Nigam may have worked in
remote area like Andaman & Nicobar Islands for several years the
fact remains that there have been several complaints against Dr
AK Nigam about his alleged misbehaviour with lady doctors of P&T
Dispensary as well as Regional Office of Health & Family Welfare
at Bhopal. In tact, Lhere have also been several complaints that
Dr Nigam was instrumental in sending anonymous and frivolous
representation involving character assasination of officers of
the Dte. General of Health Services, and in fact a legal notice
wag served on him by the then Deputy Director( Shri T K Murugan) ,
Dte General of Healthn Services, for making false allegations.
Further, order have also been issued on 12.8.1998 for conducting
a preliminary enquiry against the officer for harrasment of lady
doctors who have complained against his misbehaviour. This
enquiry is yet to be completec.

3. The Central Health Service 2uies also contain liability to

serve anywhere in India as one of the terms and conditions of
service.

Pttortid
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&{}“ 4, Keeping in view the above factors it was decided that it 0
t .. Vould be desirable to transfer Dr AK Nigam out of Bhopal and the V)
. . \_. said orders were issued on 12.6.1998 in public interest with
o immediate effect transferring him to Assam Rifles, as a

..... substitute to Dr Kalyani Behera who was transferred out of Assam
i “Rifles. This was challenged by Dr AK Nigam before the CAT

‘vr.Jabalpur Bench in OB No. 456/98.

¥
&

5. The Hon'ble CAT vide order dated 30.8.99 considered the

" right of the government to transfer a government servant and

: .. .« felt convinced that the transfer was not ordered with malafide

=§§$3@&Q;intentiqne. It, therefore decided not to interfere with the |

o O impugned order but only directed the Government to keep the N

n, transfer order in abeyance till May 2000 and also allow him to I

., retain the government accommodation up to May, 2000. Dr.Nigam -

; ' " approached the Hon'’ble High Court against the CAT's order dated . ‘

g ~ 1":30.8.99 who vide their orders dated 24.9.99, refused to interfere
i
!

3

- Q‘by

[T
oy

| 'with the orders of the Tribunal as it considered that the . o
b transfer was  purely an administrative matter. It further
{ ) ‘Obgerved that Dr.Nigam could make a representation to Government
for retention of the houge. Nccordingly orders were issued on
26.10.1999 directing the P&T Department to relieve Dr Nigam
.t » immediately to join Assam Rifles but allow him to retain
.government accommodation till May, 2000 keeping in view his
domestic circumstances.

: ~ x
1 ' i
%~t ‘ 6. However, in another OA No. 738/99 filed by Dr Nigam, the !
. | - ., Hon'ble CAT vide their order dated 3.12.99, expressed doubts = ,“J
g . it whether there was any exigency fit enough to warrant the transferﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂ.
;-1 . 7 of Dr Nigam to Assam Rifles. The Government is not aware’as to ‘
o the contents of the application filed by Dr.A.K.Nigam as no

§ notice was received and the views of the Government were not

heard before passing the above ex-parte order.
b 7. Keeping in view the above facts and circumstances the
. . . Secretary(Health) as the competent authority has decided that the
. transfer of Dr AK Nigam should be held in abeyance till May, 2000
or till the enquiry is completed, whichever is earlier, and he

_ spould also be allowed to retain the Government accommodation
i till such time. :

8. ~Dr AK Nigam is informed accordingly. This disposes of his |
representations dated 15.10.99 and 5.12.99. '

A (K.t/gJ\JATAﬁES/

JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF INDIA
Copy to:

Smt Aruna Jain, Director(Stnsf)

» Department of Posts, Dak
Bhavan, for necessary action. ‘

W SAARII It M LB . .
: ' )
'
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\ [ S P S ANNEXURE-A \0y)

CENTRAL ADMIN];STRATIVE TRIBUNAL ,JABALPUR BENCH, JABALPUR

& | |  0.A577 of 2000

Dr¢Ashok Kumar Nigam,

aged about 51 Years,

S/o late Shri R,C, Nigam,

R/0 Quarter No oP=5/2,

P&T Colony.Char Imii,

Bhopal. L = Applicant
Versus '
Union of India,

i through the Secretary,

Ministry of Health & Family :
i!glfam,New Delh:L : = Respondent no,1

: . The Director General of Posts,
« Dak Bhawan, Sanead Marg,

New Delbiy - Respondgng; no,z
The Chief Post Hther General. o ‘
Dak Bhawan, »Bhopal, S = Respondent no,3
: Counsel s~ )
, Smt Sbobha Menon tox: the applicant
Coram. .
Hon'ble Mr.Justice R, N Ray - Vice Chairman
Hon'ble Mr H, O Gupt - - Ilcmber (A)
T "ORDER _
_\P.as ed on this the 17 th day of July.zoou) )

By ton® bJ.e Ilr,Justice RoN Ray Vice Chaiz.man -

Thds O.A. has been ﬁ.led c'hallenqing the

order of tLan.,fLr dated 23 12 -1999 \Annexure-;\-—l) o

r

the ground.: statecl therein.

- ot <y

'2. ' 'Ihe applicant. was, J.nitially appointed under the

M.ini.s!:ry Qf Hea.lth and Family Welfare w,e,f, 27.4,197/6

as a Jlmior Medical Of;?icer and was posted at Andaman
. and Hicobar ._».Lalldu uhu eln m_ “scrved £or a pcriod

Contd. o .2'/-

"
Dr. Biswas

Medjeal O ticor (CHS)
~ SZBn Asswin Rifles

. . . e

-~
S
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from 304941976 to 10.2,1984, It is contended that . -
Andaman & Nicobar Islands is a hard statlon/remote

area,. Thercafter the applicant was posted at Bhopal -l

vide order dated 941,1984, Subgequently. the appli-

cant was transferred from the Telecom Factory,Jabalpur

U Y

to Regicnal Office for Health and Family Vel fare,Bhopal,

He joined there and on 746.1994. the respondent no,.,1

transferred the services of the applicant fron RO~

PW  to P&r,Bhopal, The applicant was noF relieved . '

and on approaching the Mnistry, one Shri 5.K.Singhal

who was then the Section Officer demanded illegal

gratification, a report of which was filed with the

C.B.TI,

Accordingly, the sald Shri Singhal "vas trapéed

and a criminal prosecution case was_filed which is

8till pending before the Special Lourt, New Delhi,

’ ) vide order dated 12,6,1998, the applicant was trange
ferred in the same capaclty to Agsam Riflea,shillong;
The appliéant was relieved vide order dated 12.6;1998.-

Aggrieved by the sald order of trangfer, the applicant-

moved to the Tribunal by filing O.A, 456/98, Vide

order dated 30,8,1999, the Tribunal passed the followipg

ordexr -~

Contdn o 63/"‘,
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"5 In the facts ang Circumstances of the

2000 1%ed upto the present academic sessjon
of the applicanty daughten; However, if
in the exigencie of work, the

sidered sympatheticallyﬁ

vy

3 It has been contendad by the applicaﬁt that
though the order of transfer hag been bPassed due to
administrative exigency, but actually it hag been -
bassed with 4 view to harrass the apélicant be;ause

he got the section Officer who wanted illega} grati=

. flcation from the applicant trappeq red-handed whije

aceepting gratification It has been further Contended
that the applicantt'g eldest daughtertg engagement
ceremony is fiyeq on 1,8,2000 ang Mmarriage is fixed

on 8,12,2000 and O must be Eermitted at least to stay

ti11 Decnmber, 2000, The order of transfer hag been
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passed in administrative exigency but is punitive in
- natﬁreé Be that as it mays The applicant has prayed
foriataying the order of transfér, as a matter of

interim reliefyl

4, Duly conslidered the submissions of the appli=

cant and perused the O,A. along with the pleadings

. and Annexuresﬂ We have also gone through the decision

- . of the Ernakulam Bench of the C,A.T. in R,Sadsiv N.Nair

i i |
b

| Vs.birector of Education,Union Territory of Lakshadweep

-~ = i - ‘
-~ = N\ ' d: oth 1993 4 ATC 308 d b
’/Q:(.\‘qf;{%\ ey | an ;o ers, ( ) 2 relied upon by the
¥ R . /"\‘ \ '
< 2

applicant, We £ind that the applicant has already
beeh relieved, WMoreover, the applicant is liable to
be transferred ss he 1is holding a transferable post. "

As such we do not £ind anything to interfere with

the order of transfer but since the applicant's

| daughters® engagement ceremony is fixed on 1.8,2000
and during such time if the applicant is required to
. v join at the place of his posting,that is, Shillong,

it #ill cause him great hardships 1In the circumstances,

.

we direct the respondent-department to retain the
. applicant at Bhopal till the first week of August ,2000

- ,‘ either by taking him back on duty or by granting him

' |
. leave in accordance with the rules, If the applicant

|
. " has ! not yet Jjoined the place of his posting i.,e.

Shiilong. the respondents shall not take any disci-

l*nary action agdnat him, After the first week of
i )
8 : contd, oe5/=

!
i
!
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August,| 2000, the app].icant 1s directed to join the

place to which he has been transferred vide order

/’;‘f f-)'?: «. dated 12 6. .2000 (Annexure-a-1):
O AN
<}\

s}\

If he has not been

ars and he is being transferred to a hard
| f

,;<$,s dtion! If in future any opportunity arises, the
/

7)\
2\ e, ap licant may be transferred back/accommodated to

any other place of his choice, .,

| |
54 With the above observations/direction, this !
H ' )

O.A. is Tiiémsed of at the admission stagei
o

(11.0.Gupta (R.N,Ray)
Member(A) | Vice Chairman
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ANNEXURE-AY =
\o

MOS't TMMEDT N
BY qPEED pOoS'T

No.s.11012/10/2001 CGHS prSK-1
Dirqchorate Genetal of Health Services
' (CGGHS pESK-1)

nirman phavan: New Delhi—llO 011l
Datedﬁﬁb,Seotemhef, 2001

To

The nddl. pic./DVY: Dir./Jt- pir.
Cfntra\ Govt Health gcheme

‘

Sub: thensxon of CGHS faci\ities o the cities of
ghopal: Chandiqaph & ghillong = reqardinq

P

Sir/Madam,

1t has been gecided "0 extend'CGHS ﬁacilities to
ghopa s Chandiqarh and ghillongd dguring rhe cucrent
ﬁinancial yeat ,001-2002- 1c is tequested ko Dleas?
send the names of persons alonqwith Fheilt gervice
parhicculars of all cateqories of graft including
Medical officers who ate interestu{to he posted in
rhese gt Ak 10NS py the end of this month-

The aoplicants tequestinq for rheir posting will

not ‘be allowed to wirhdrav thell names at any ghage

.

Dr.

L.g,dic 1 Othoer (CHS)
2. Bn Assam Rifles

\)\
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" otders please. \ . , L

. From : Dr A K Nigam, CMO
L 29 Assam Rifles
" ¢/0°99 APo

To : The Secretary to Govt of India
Ministry of Health.and family welfare
Nirman Bhawanh, New Delhi |

(Through proper charnnel)

Sub Request for transfer froim Nagaland to RHO Bhopal
S

sir, o | o

I beg to stdte that I wis transferred vide No. C 13019/14/97 (CHg

IT) datéd 12th Jun 1998 and teported my dity at Shillong on 2Z2nd  Sep

2000 Now. I am working in remotest area of N.E Region (Nagaland). Nok

I aim about to complete oreiyear in this Hard Station.

" Myself is 53 yrs old and suffering ftrom various serioiis ailmert

and same problem i with my wife. Due to non availabhility of: prap:}
medical aid in Nagalatid our life is at stake. ' ¥

Kindly see annexure,The CAT - Jabalpur in casé No 0.A. .577 of

applicant, has attained the age of 55 ¥rs and he is being transferred

to a hard station. if in future any opportunity arises, the applicanl |
may be transferred back/accommodated to, any othér place of hig

choice". For your informatior I have dlready completed my hard arei
tenure of A & N-Islahds for eight years since 1976 to 1984.

So you are earnestly requested to transfer me to RHO Bhopal.

JHlanking you sir profusely in anticipation of early favourabl}y

3 |

Yours faithfully

Se
!
L)
iy

Dt : 16/07/2001  Dr A K -Nigam

Medioal ¢ tticer (CHS)
32 Bn Assam Rifles
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2000, the CAT has given direction which reads as It is seen that thé
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Fro ¢ Dr A K Nigan ANNEXURE D
chief Medical officer
29 aspan Kifles o i
G/0 99 aArO W

To t The Secretary to Govt of India
Ministry of Health & Femily Wslfarc
Nipman Bhawan, New Dalhi

Sub ¢+ REQUEST FOR TRANSFER FROM ASSAM RIFLES TO

t KA AR

<
Six,

with due respect I would like to draw your kind
- gttentton and for synpusthetic consideration pleasa,

1 was transforred vide your O.No, 13019/14/97-
CHS II dated 12th June 1998 and reported my duty in
Aosam Rifles on 22 Sep 2000,

I am 54 yrs old and suffering from Diasbetes,

Hypertension, My wefe 1s also suffering £rom Hypertension, | |

Due to age factor and illness myself and my wife can not
tolerate the extrems climate of N E reglon, Moreover, my
two young daughters are alone in Bhopal, There 1s nobody
to look after them in Bhopal, It has cowme to my knowledge
that in Bhopal CGy H S is going to start functioning.

8o keeping in view wmy age and illness factors, you are

'
'

. LIKELY TO STARG FUNCTIONING IN N

requested to transfer me ¢to either € G H S Bhopal or RHOD B:
Thanking you sir in anticipation of favourable L
orders please. ' f W

!
! yours faithfully, [

#, < 1
Dated s _J _ wov 2001 _ ( Dr AKftiigem )
' ;
NElaxt. - '
\7“;
@T. 'S jLQ-'?‘tug *
sicdigfl .. o (NED
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' PR Prom t Dr A K AMNEXURE- .8 i
v Chief Hedgcal 0gficer - ' ; ¢

S e ‘29 Apeam Rifles - : SR - i
o c/0 99 ApPO o ) . o _ ;3

. To 1 'l'tie !Secretary to Govt of Indis ' O\ t '
,-;“" B ‘ Miniatry of Health & Family twelfare \N\ ‘
e Nimnn Bhawan. Wew Delhi.

w0 v guB’ & REQUEST FOR TRANSFER FROM pssm amws | y
AR TO_CGHS BHOPAL . - | v .

e . . . -
- Voo ", : I . T
Fre s e wt e . » L e .
N - . . A

v'—:‘-, o s . 911',

WA T mith duo respoct I would 1ike to aray your kind
MR 0. - attention ‘and for nympathotic consideration pleass.

-
“
4
-
e b ey M T . .
L T e e g
. . ' L
. . ~.

o Y “ " ‘
e e 1 vas transforred vide your 0. no.xsnas/m/m- i j
o0 f v ¢ cHB 1 dated 12th June 1998 and x:eporwd wy du"y in e E
hesom Rifles on 22 Sep 2000, 4
b e .- . 1 2m 84 years old and euffei’ing £rom ﬂiebeﬁes. i X
R Bypeneneim. My vifé im algo suffermg from’ Qypartenmd : ’

. ..+ .7 . Duo to age factor and {llnest myself and my wife can not ;'{
by e- Cr T 'tolerate the extreme elimatés of BB region, Mbreover my |

Wase. - L two young daughters dre slode, in Bhopal, There s nokody ! f
a ‘ o |
: I

i
-y
~

et n . -+, to. look. after them . in thpal. It hag come to my kmowledge

4t ae ey that 4n Bhopal OGHS has otarted functioning, & keoping ;
Adm b o ! dn view my age . and illneso factors. You are reguested to l ¢
et o _ transfor ma to eithar COHS Bhopal or RHo Bhopal, . . |

¥ . .
. .o+
. bt 2 e e o e

< y g " ‘:' '
[ ' r . ) :i .
TR Thanking you 8Mr in anticipuucn of Eanble pE
ity eyt o:ﬂer please, ' Vo . ) ” "
Loy, 8o, f . : . ‘v { )
. '.l‘ L (‘i. RS K .. .- - . . l L ’ g !, ; .
D 4 Lt. 7y
- 3 “‘l . . R 1 oo . I_ . : - "'.9
e T , : _ - Yours faithfully, - [/«
,"“N‘i‘ “Ai‘ . e, . . . h .‘: o " ,_)‘ ) :""i
‘*1&“:‘0“ ?_, Y . . :: * ' . . : . . Ya ¢ / . - ] . " ‘ " ? 9’
o R . B . . . ) . - i
35"4'!“".’ R . ‘ . "OW‘_ V‘f N . .
i ja f | v Dated ¢ JO_ Dec 2001 - (br A Wagam ) . . ) o
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Frem : pr A K -wigam . :
. cnlef Madical officer
2 Assam Rifles
c/o 99 Apvo -

16 ¢ The -sécretaxy”to covt: of India
Ministry of Health & Pamily wWelfare
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi

( ‘Through proper channel )

Sub 3 REQUEST FOR CHOYCFE PCS'TING RFGARDING

8ir,

o] SANNEXUR

In continuation to my applicatien dated 16 Jul 2001
hereby I am again subnitting few lines for favour of your

informatien and sympathetic crders please,

I was transferred vide your O. No. 13019/14/57=cHs II
dated 12 June 1998 and reported my duty in Assam Rifles on

22 Sept 20000

Kindly refer my case O. A Noo 577 eof 2000 versus Unien of
India and ordexr passed on 17th July 2000 which reads as
"The applicant has attained the age of 55.Yrs and heis being

transferred te a hard station. If in future
arises the applicant may be transferred bhac

any eppertunity
Accemodated to any

sther place of his cheice" for yYosur information I am completing
about 1¥2 Yrs in Assam Rifles The pestings of medical officers
is in precess for CGHS Bhepal and there are wacancies for 10el2
Dectors in mhepal. 'Se you are requested te transfer me te

OGHS Bhopal.

Needlaaa te gay that for the act of this kindness I shall

remain obliged,

Thanking yeu sir,

pated 3 9 Jan 2002,

Yours faithfully,

{ Dr A K Nigam )

Ve Cegy Acehe T\ i\(\/ ﬁqm(k\ _/)\z,;(,,,\ ?\ ey

B32. Bn Assam Rifles
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From ¢ ur AK Wlgam ﬁ;’:’i’ﬂ‘)(';;‘??ﬁ AN
M .
2 Assam Ritles
Cc/0 99 APO

To s The sacretary to Govt of India
Ministry ot Health & ramily welfare
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhd

.. subject : AN HUMBLE KEQUEST FOR THE TRANSFER FROM -
ASSAM RIFLES TO C.G.H.S BHOPAL

Reference ¢ 1. My Applications dated 16/7/01. ‘10/12/91 11/0

2. CAT's Judgement in O.A 577/2000 datad 17 July
2000 regards.

1 & 02/0

»ir,

In the subject and reference cited as abeve I would like
to bring to your kind notice few lines for taveur of your
intormation and sympathotic consideration please.

Vide transfer erder No. C 13019/14/97=-aV GH§. II dated
12 Jun 98 I was transferred and posted to assam Kifles and
reported duty on 22 sSeptember 2000. I served in Andanan &
Nicobar for eight years from 13 Sep 1876 te 10 Feb 1984. The
tenure of service in hard station is 2«3 yeara. I am 53 yrs old
gutfering from Diabetes, Hypertension and undergens .twe majer
operations tor kidney problem in the year 1998, I should net
have been posted again to hard area that too in age group of
53 yrs with fatal ailments. And in case if there was any
exligency of work in assam Rifles. sSome other Medical Oftdcer
wil® was young healthy and not served in hard area, should have
been posted. There were saveral Doctors in M.P circle only whe
were in the samc place for 20«25 yrs and never served hard area,
out otf many many I will name & very few of them viz =

1. Dr PC Nema, QM0 Jabalpur - 29 yrs
2. Dr DD Manawatkar, Jabalpur = 22 ¥rs

3. Dr SD sen, Bhopal - 22 YIB
4. Dr(Mrs) M Manawatkar, Jabalpure 22 Yrs
5. Dr K¢ sigodia, Bhopal - 24 Yrs

The above mentioned Doctors are continuing in the same
station and same deptt for 20«25 ¥rs. Whereas undersigned had
completad eight years in Bhopal which is very ghort periled as
compared to the tenure of those Doctors. As a principle eof
natural justics any one of them should have cnoosen for the
posting to Assam Rifles, : '

: My transfer to assam Ritles was engineered by the
ofiicials ot P&T deptt by misguiding and furnishing falee
intormation to Mainistry of health which is clearly evident
trom the following facts j=

Vide order Nos A 22012/73-93 s II daud 07 Jun 94.
1 was transferred irom RHO Bhopal to P&T Bhopal. 1. .could not
resune my new assignment and on my approaching te Dak ‘Bhawan
new LBelhi. section ofticer SK Singhal demanded bribe for the
sane. I reported the matter to CBI whe in turn trgpped section
o L ficer redhanded while accepting bribe money and the same
case 1s under traal in speclal court of Delhi Annexure=}l.
at that time Lr RC Sisodia, (M0 was working in P&T Bhopal fox

XG0k

mntd.{ooo. 0002/*

- (CHS) o
32 Bn Asst o Rifles - L S
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37 yrs and state GOl was facany probleme due to his craminal
anu antigocaal activicties which was prought to the notice of
F&T ueptt Bhopal vide thelr letter Annaxure No=Z, NOw as
there was fresh bribe case, X RC siscdia was forced to be
reloived fran Blopal to Javalpur and then only 1 could jein
My bDew assiglueents But X ke nisodaa was net happy at Jabalpur
anu inmediatsly he began his Wy for trandfaer back to 2hopal.

. Reyarddag has wansfer to Bhopal state Govt again objected

Anfegure=3, Ihe then CPKG ASIS FAUL alsw objected for the
transfer of Lr LC 53800ia~ AMNBXura-d. similarly I alse requested
for cancellativa of my transfer order and reported various
matters to L Pa'ls Tilo matter was investigated by the then
CoPoleG 3K Aygarwele. Iu hls enguiry report he subiittod false
report to G P&T that state Govt has ho objection an case if

Dr KC sisovdia is reposted in Bhovale. SK Aggarwal not only favourad
Dy sisodia but stronyly objected cancsilation of my traunsfer
order. The reason for this undue favour to X KC sisodia 1s self
& xplanatary or caeh be understoed aven by an erdinary man atd is8 an
indacative of his eblique motive to bring ¥ KQ sisodia back te
Bhopal. . :

" A8 tho offacials of p&T deptt wore ,tmhqppx' with me due

to CBI trap of thedr section officer and CPMG SK- Aggarwal was
bl indly supperting LDr RC sagodlia ultimately ioz&a releived from

P&t dhopal oh dated 16 Jun 3000 and Dr RC 8d dia was allowed
tc join on the same Gate without handevering his charge of
Jabalpur uhich he handed over attar one week. . :

- wor cancallation of my fransfer oxder I approached CAT
for 3 tlaes, then to iigh Court and cupreme court. But all my-
ettorts woye defeated by money power Of DX RC gipodia as he had
purchaged all my lawyers. any way at the end Dr sisodia's houses
were raided by CBI oa ths direction of Coatral vigilance
colmassion in the month of July 2001 and digproportinate property
wortin one crore was seized All=d. 4O facing criminal cases Of
cBl, lacoie Tax atce AS result now he is under suspension.

In Bhopal my notiier aged Y0 yrs and two younger daughters

are all alone. There is nobedy to lovkafter them. I am also aged

$3 yrs suffering from vardous fatal ailments and presently
suffaring from tnlaryedprostate tor which I am procecding on
i.L on dated 17 March 2002 fer tle operation of the same. All
ailmenta enunarated by me is net an oxcuse and in case it there

is any -doubt I ngy be refexred to Medical board f£or the

. varitication of tho sald, .

Ciee A8 & am gompleting 1/‘{2 ¥re ah li.E (The tenure 48 2 yrs fo
staif with sorvice above 10 yra) and alzjeady:fm‘md ‘hagd tenure

IEY

of -andaman of edght years. There ig no proper medical Lacilities

4 arpes

which ey, endanyer my life at any time, further -GaT Jabalpur has

b i

B iToctad dn my CBEG O.A 577/2000 dated 17 July :2000:to accomodate

mo i Bhepal as and when opportunity aLiEess A% ANW A0 Bhepal CGH
haa Jegan functiondiy W8, £ 26 Jan 2002, 1 maz,,ﬁ'qgu’y ‘ba accamoda
‘thegxe without any disturbance to any vieddocal Qtfiger. . - |

¢ . 80 you are very earnestly reguested to transfer me te CGHS
Bhopal. - heedlass to say for the act Of this kindness I shall ever
remadn gratoiule. In cige I nmy prayer is not ageaded.l shall be
leit with no cheace axcept to gesk legal aid for rodreasal of my
g rivanges. ‘ S .

B Thanking you Sir an anticipation of favourable ordaer pleas

Yours fai&l;f_'u-u;lh. v‘
K Pe
( or A Higam ) - -

M .



froms Ope AeKe Nigam CMO
2 Asgam Riflss
C[o 99 APD

To,

The Secratary to Govt. of Indias
ﬂin!atrx of Health & Family WUslfare
NEW DEL }

(Through Proper Channel).

Subjestt Requast for transfer from Nagaland to CGHS Bhepal.

Y
813,‘

Respasctfully I beg to state fou 1ines for your
kind and sympathetic consideration and Pavourable orderse

(1) That 1 was appointed as Junior Medical Dfficer
and posted on first eppointment at Andaman &
Nicobar with effact from 13s0+1976+

(2) That I worked at Anadaman & Nocibar for about
8 years and transforredto Oslhi in 1984,
Ahmedabad in Aug« 84 RHO Bhopal in Septe8s
Telacom Factory Jabalpur in Sopte89 RHﬂthgtgl
in June,1990 subsoquently [ wae posted at PAT
Bispensary Shopal in July 19944

(3) That Andaman & Nigobar 1s hard statien ahd
accgrdingly to provision of Rules tenure at such
‘hard station 18 only tua years vhereas tha indere
signed was compelled to work at this stetion for
about 8 ysars from 1876 to 1984,

{4) That aftey shifting from hard statien } ves
subjected to Pragqusnt transfop unhglaceto
place up to 1994+ Even after my Joining to PAY
dispensary 1 wss agg!n transfeppred to RBard
station (Assam Rifles) in 1598 Just after 4 Zaars
Yhereas ths tenure of Doctors In PAT deptte is
efght yearss

(s) That I had_approached CAT Jabalpur to cancel my
tranafere The GCAT Jabalpur stayed the operation
of transfor till final decision of DA Noe 456/98.

(8) That the 0A was finallg decided on 30.8.88 with
direction to keep the transfor in abeyance till
May 2000 and in exigency 4f it s considerad
necessary he may he relievede

(7) - The department without Justification or exigency
opdered relieving orders on 29s10+99 uhich wae
challenged by wey of petition in CAY ﬂahﬁ.suro /)
CAT Jabalpure The CAY Jabalpur in OA ¥38/95 Dated=
3412499 directsd the undersignad to represent the
Secratary to consider cancellation of transfer
vhich will be decidad by the Gavte Within 30 dayse

Contdee2¢

Medigal vy o (CHS)
32 %1 A oo Rifles



(8)

(8)

(10)

(11)

(12)

{13)

DATED)

- unjustified qrounds v
Cﬂg 9 |

That the undersigndd made a ropresentatiom with
hunble submission to cancel. the transfeps The
authority housver pajected the reguast on the
ground of complaint against him and other

de letter doe & 1701110/08«
Il dated 23+12:98+ h

That after protractéd litigatiod-z-ultimataly
Joinad ths Assam Riflas on 22+09+2000+

That I was subjected to Piequant‘tranaﬂar and alsg
worked at hard statione According to provisions of

Rules, 2 years tenure is prescribed Por pusting

at hard station/remote locations and thersasfter
the employse 1s to bs transPerred to hia choice

of statione

That I hgve alrsady completed mere than1/1£h Vears
at Assam Ri{fles and also worked at Andaman & Nicobar
islond for about 8 years I prequasted Por tranafer to
cholce station vide my application dated 16.7.2004,
9¢1102009, 1041242001, 20+01+2002 and 15242002«

I hops that my reguast will be veceiving attontion
ofthe authority for trensfer as psr choizs and
expacting tranafer orders espsclally in vieu of the

- Pacts that thore hes hesn vacancy 4n the neuly

opened CGHS dispsnsary at Bhopal on 26.0%1+2002¢

That the requasts were made solely on the direstion
of CAT Jahalpur passed onm 17+07.2000 in AD No.577/
2000 in which it is cloarly dipected that *{f in
future any opportunity arises the applicent may bo
tgangfgrrgd back/accommodated to any other plsce

of cholco®s :

That I may add hers that I have alreedy explained

in detail various reasonsy circumstances justifying
my requast. for transfar made sarlier and the
dapartment will act {n Palrnses and in the intorast
of Justice issus crder of my transfor to Bhopal
against the vacancy {n neuly opansd CGHS Dispsnsary »

Thanking you sir in snticipation of favourable

order plaasgs .
| Yours faithrulldy

M

/5 f4/2002 f'. ( ORe AeKe NIGAM )



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

O.A NO 186 OF 2002

Dr AK Nigam
: e Applicant

Vs
Union of India and Others
......... Respondents

Reply to Original Application submitted by the Respondents.

. BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE

1. Dr AK Nigam, Chief Medical Officer (CMO), is seeking transfer
- from Assam Rifles to CGHS, Bhopal. Dr AK Nigam has earlier

remained posted at ROH&FW, Bhopal from June 1990 to Jul 1994 and

later from Jul 1994 to May 2000 at P&T Dispensary Bhopal. There

were several complaints against him. Some of the allegations against

A him were as follows:-

2. As per the instructions of the Director, Postal Services, Bhopal,

A
"

Dr Nigam was directed to prescribei) medicines as far as possible from
the stock available in the dispensary in order to minimise heavy
expenditure on local purchases. Dr Nigam questioned the authority of

the CMO In-Charge in giving him directions in his letter dated 24 Apr

1996 besides making various allegations against her.



3. Dr Nigam is in the habit of consuming liquor even during duty
hours. Most often he is in the habit of remaining in the dispensary after
- closing and indulging in all sorts of undesirable activities. The residents

of the neighbouring area are also fed up with the undesirable activities

and heavy consumption of liquor. They had made a joint complaint

| against him to CPMG on 09 May 1997.

4. Dr Nigam has been prescribing costly non-formuiary medicines

~ and tonics of some particular unknown company repeatedly to many

* patients since 21 Feb 1997. This was brought tethe notice of CPMG
" with a copy to DDG (M), Posts, Min of Communications. Due to the

~ prompt action taken by DDG (M), Dr Nigam had stopped this practice.

5. Dr Nigam is mainly responsible for the heavy expenditure on

- local purchase of medicines in the P&T dispensary.

6. There were also complaints from RD Bhopal against Dr AK

- Nigam and it was alleged that he was spoiling the atmosphere in the

~ ROH&FW.

7. It was in view of these serious complaints that he was

transferred to Assam Rifles vide order dated 12 June 1998. Dr AK

- Nigam resisted his transfer and filed a case in CAT Jabalpur

- challenging the transfer order. His case in CAT was dismissed and he

joined Assam Rifles only on 22 Sep 2000.

- 8. It is further submitted that at present there is shortage of medical

officers in the Assam Rifles and there are requests-# pending from

- several doctors who have spent much more time in Assam Rifles than

© Dr Nigam. Moreover, MHA have informed Ministry of Health vide letter

: dated 08 Jul 2002 that the RRs of Assam Rifles Cadre have been

framed and recruitment process is on and the newly recruited doctors

~ will be available for posting before the end of this financial year. They

have also informed that they are unable to relieve the CHS doctors

without getting their substitutes at present. It is also mentioned that all



~ CHS posts in Assam Rifles have already been decadred and would be

filled by Assam Rifles itself.

9. It is also submitted that it was decided that Dr Nigam might not

" be considered for posting to Bhopal as he had already been transferred

from there on a complaint lodged against him. CGHS has been

established only recently in Bhopal. CGHS, Bhopal has sanctioned

| strength of three doctors. All the three posts at present stand filled up.

PARAWISE REPLY

10. That with reference to statement made in Para 1 to 4.1 of the.

petition the deponent begs to offer no comments being matter of records

. and factual.

11.  That with reference to averments made in Para 4.2 of the O.A the
deponent begs to submit that the applicant wés transferred from P & T
Department to Assam Rifles on the basis of complaints received against
applicant. Details of the complaints have been given in brief facts stated
herein before. It is therefore, denied that the applicant was transferred
without any justification or reasons whatsoever. Due to administrative
reasons it was decided to relieve the applicant from the date of issue of
transfer order and as such instructions were given to relieve the
applicant to report for duty to Assam Rifles.

12.  That with reference to averments made in Para 4.3, the
respondents beg to offer no comments being matters of record.

13.  That the averments made in Para 4.4, the respondents begs to
submit that due to administrative reasons and on the basis of complaints
received against him while he was posted at P&T Dispensary Bhopal,
the applicant was posted to Assam Rifles. It is also clarified that Assam
Rifles being under Ministry of Home Affairs is a CHS participating unit
and any CHS officer is liable to serve there and it is not a Defence
service.

14.  That with reference to averments made in Para 4.5, the deponent
herein begs to submit that as per directions dated 30 Aug 99 of CAT,

Jabalpur Bench, due to exigency of works, the respondent being the



cadre controlling authority directed Deptt of Posts vide letter dated 26
Oct 1999 to relieve the applicant immediately as he was under transfer
to Assam Riﬂes-vide order dated 12 Jun 1998 and also as the post was
lying vacant there for. more than one year.

15.  That with reference to averments made in Para 4.6, the deponent
begs to state that in the speaking reply dated 23 Dec 1999 gfven by the
respondent to the applicant as per the directions dated 03 Dec 1999 of
Hon'ble CAT, Jabalpur Bench in OA No 738/99, the transfer of the
applicant to Assam Rifles was also held in abeyance till May 2000 and
finally the applicant joined Assam Rifles only on 22 Sep 2000.

16.  That with reference to Para 4.7 the deponent begs to state that
the averment of the applicant is incorrect. It is mentioned that a legal
notice was served on the applicant by the Deputy Director, Directorate
General of Health Services for making false allegations. Further an
order had also been issued on 12 Aug 1998 for conducting of
preliminary enquiry against the applicant for harassment of Iad‘y doctors
who have complained against his misbehaviour. The Enquiry Officer
while submitting his report had suggested to transfer the applicant out of
Bhopal.

17.  That with reference to averments made in Para 4.9, the deponent
begs to offer no comments being matters of record. .

18.  That with reference to averments made in Para 4.9 the deponent
herein begs to submit that according to the work allocation, the level of
disposal of cases in CHS Divisio‘n, all cases of transfer/pc;sting of
officers below rank of SAG level will be submitted to Addl Secretary
after the same is placed before a Committee of Officérs who shall
consider the same keeping in view the various factors such as public
interest, vacancy position, MCI norms, requirements of participating
units of CHS, genuineness of individual request, other Govt instructions
on the subject etc before deciding the same. As such, the request of

the applicant for his transfer from Assam Rifles will be considered in the

pas




Transfer Committee. The request of the applicant for his transfer to
CGHS, Bhopal was made in Nov 2001 and the doctors were posted to
CGHS, Bhopal in Sep 2001. At present there is no vacancy at
CGHS/RHO Bhopal.
19.  That with reference to averments made in Para 4.10 of the OA,
the deponent herein begs to submit that the contention of the applicant
that his request is not being considered by the respondents intentionally
to harass him is denied. The respondents are not flouting the directive
of the Hon’ble CAT, Jabalpur Bench passed in OA 577/2000 dt 17 Jul
2000. It is mentioned that at present there is shortage of Medical
Officers in the Assam Rifles and there are requests pending from
several doctors who have spent much more time in Assam Rifles than
Dr. Nigam. Moreover MHA have informed that the RRs of Assam Rifles
Cadre have been framed and recruitment process is.on and the posting
newly recruited doctors will be started before the end of this financial
year. Further relieving of CHS doctors from Assam Rifles without
getting their substitutes will adversely affect the functioning of Assam
Rifles, of which most of the units are committed in operations. All CHS
posts in Assam Rifles will be decadred and would be filled by Assam
Rifles. It is also submitted that the application dated 10 Dec 2001 of
applicant for posting to Bhopal was referred to MHA, which was not
considered in the Transfer Committee Meeting held on 07 Aug 2002
under the Chairmanship of Special Secretary.

A true copy of Minutes of Transfer Commitfee Meeting dated
07 Jul 2002 is attached ad Annexure - |
20.  That with reference to ground made in Para 5.1 and 5.2, the
respondents beg to submit that as per Rule 12 of CHS Rule, 1996, officer
appointed to service shall be liable to serve anywhere in India and abroad.
Thus the transfer from one place to another is generally a condition of

service and the employee cannot be said to have aggrieved by the same.




21. That with reference to grounds made in Para 5.3, it is submitted

that reply has already been given in Para 14 above.

22, That with reference to grounds made in Para 6 & 7 of the OA, the

deponent herein begs to offer no comments.

23.  That with reference to grounds made in Para 8 & 9 of the OA, the
deponent herein begs to submit that same has already been replied vide

Para 10 above.



VERIFICATION

| Major S George, age 35 years, Son of Late Mr. KM George,

| working as Joint Assistant Director (Legal) in the Office of the
Directorate General Assam Rifles being authorised to hereby verify
and declare that the statements made in this written statement are true
to my knowledge, information and believe and | have not suppressed

any material fact.

And | sign this verification on this day of

9&49 2002.

Q)

Deponent ™ -
9. agras fazgs (fafy)

Joint s s - irector (Legaly
:qg*rﬁréﬂ:m A9 Uty
Lir Cy i t

L fofai pysem Rifles
3ty BE3I2 ¢

Shiilong /83011
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PO 2700 MEETING OF THIETRANSFER COMMITTER THELD ON Vi
07.08.2002 UNDER THE CHAIRMANSHIP OF b
SPECIAL SECRETARY

MINUTES OF

: ¢ Transfer Commitlee to considet cases for transfer of
-officers ~(_)f-‘:l‘f(:’""‘CCJIU’{‘II Health Service. (CHS) on the basis of the requirements of the

‘ 'pm'l‘ici‘js)ut'iljgvunils of CHIS, vacangy position and individual requests was held today
“under the Chairmanship of Shri (3.";R‘.‘%"l)’(vll\\’:‘!l'(lllz\lj,-?,‘"S]')(;‘.ij‘!lv Secretary. _'l'hc-,ffmll()wing (o

members of the Commillee were present:

The 27th Mecting of th

. Prof. Y.N.Rao, DDG(M). Dte.GI1S,

2. Dr.(Smy) L. Nongpiur, Dircctor, CGHS (By invitation as ST and Lady Member)

=
)
i . ]
! 1. Dr. A.C. Hazarika, Addl. Director. CGNS (Hgrs) - By invitation
[ ’
P
i , 4.. Ms Anu Garg, Dir.(A&V). Dte.GHS
Pl |
P s Shri ALK DashDircetor (StafT), Deptt. of Posts - By invitation
‘ . 6 Shri G. K. Chanana, Deputy Scerctary(Cl 1S), Deptt. of Health.
i | , |
i Shri B.1. Sharma, Joint Scerctary, Deptt. of Health incharge of CHS Div. being on -
i ’ . . . . .
. lour could not attend the meeting. Dr. (Smt.) Madhuri Sharma, DDG(P). Dte.GHS bhas
L) superannuated and was represented by 1DDG(M) who is looking after her work in the:
i Die.Gl1S. The officers from the CHS Division assisted the Committec.
i : 2. The following guidelines were kept in vicw while recommending cases ol oflicers
Pl for postings and transfers: -
[ .
¥
P! (a) Vo post,as faras possiblc, both the hushand and wife if they happen
sether at the same station.

(o be both members of the CHS — tog
(b)  Toavoid (ransfer in case of officers who hay
retire unlcss they have rc.prcscntc(l/.rcqucs(cd for it
It up posts of specialists in Polyclinics of CGHS

¢ Iess than 5 years to

S (©) To attempt to fi

P especially outside Delhi.

(d)  Toatiemptto fill up teaching pos
Collepes on priority. _

(s in Medical Colleges/Dental

s :: " ‘ ~ (¢)  Topoest officers returning from deputation/job abroad to places where
i 3 vacancies cxist for long perieds. ‘ .
P (H To shift/transfer officers from seusitive posts like APLBO/PHO, after 5
b years.
SIS Ko
} L3
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3. The Committee was informed that Dro A Nlp«un CMO, Assam Rifles filed an

OA no. 186/2002 in CAT, Guwahati I!cmh \ul\mp transfer to ((vll'\ Bhopal. The

Hon'ble CA'T. Guwahati Beneh has passed an mterim order on 15.07.( )2. as under:

Call tor

“Heard DeAKNigam in person. The application ts admitted.
/ the records, mlunmhlc by four weeks. o the munlmm the applicant’imay.

submit 4 fresh representation claiming ehoice pmlum bglmc the authority

o

~ within seven days from the date ol receiptof the order,
o :,:"‘"'g'J : ’ ' \ . Lol . S ’, - :‘-:. ' . \

S

l)l Nigam mentioned that one p(M ()l (hu.l M(.dncal ()Hlu,l iS¢ 1!1‘0}1(]'9‘"’

'vuuam in the P&T Deptt., Bhopal and there are five (o six llkbly

vacancics in CGIHS, Bhopal itsell. Dr. Nijgam may Lﬁ-'lc Ius rcprcscnlullon

indicating those place of posting before the Sceretary, Govt. of India,

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare.

Let this application be listed for order on 16.08.02. Pendency of this

dpphwll(m shall not deter the nspumlunk to u)mndc the case of the

applicant for transferring and po sting, oul any ul his choice place of

osting.” | 02—
i ﬁ\?

4. Dr. A.K. Nigam has submitted his IC])ICHCIIl:Iii(m dated 17" July, 2002 which has

on 23.()7.2()02_ Dr. Nigum'in his 1'c11n'cscntalion has slatcd,
N

bml (Iml he is 53 years old suffering from Piabetes, Hypertension anc

bcul received i the Ministry

i

I Kidney

pr()l)lcms. his mother is 90 years old. his daughter is studying in-engincering college,

there is nobody o look after them and that he has completed tenure of one year and 10

months in Assam Rifles. He has also stated that he had been transferred or victimized by

P&T Department, Bhopal and that it will be not good for hinvto be posted in P& T

Bhopal. Therefore, he has requested for being posted in CGHS, BBhopal where according

to him few posts are likely to fall vacant.
o

w0
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Dr. Nigam 18 mainly responsible for the heavy expenditure onlocal purchass o :
o S bV

of medicines (he P& T dispensary.
v ‘ b .
6.  There were also complaints from R Bhopal apaiost Dr. ALK Nigam and 1L was
allcped that he was spoiling the atmosphere 1 the ROT&EEW. \/
7. I{ was i ViEW of these serious complaints he wits (ransferred to Agsam Rifles vide ;
and filed a “case in CAT,

order-dated 12.6.98. Dr.AK. Nigam resisted his transfer
fer order. His case in CAT was dismissed and he joined

Jabalplur challenging the {rans

Assam Riffes only on 272.9.2000.
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8.
ve spent much

tors who ha

are requests pending from several dog

Assam Rilles and there
airs have

Anistry. nf Home Afl

Maoreover,

» Rifles than Dr. Nigan.

more Lime in Assan

— G i
informed  this Ministry vide their letter dated 08,0702 (copy enclosed) that the
wamn Rifles Cadre have been frained and recruitment process s

Rccruihncm Rules of As
sUDg, pefore the end of this

d doctors will be avaitable for po

the newly pecruite
IS doctors

on and
ble to relieve the Cl

d that they are uhd

financial year | They have also informe
. = .
o mentioned that Al CHS posts i

al present. It s als

without geting their substitutes
Juld be fitted by Agsam Rifles itself.

1es have already heen decadred and we

‘Assam Ril

-GS, Bhopal has

) - 9. CGIIS has been established only recently i Bhopal.
sanctioned strength of three doctors. All the three posts at present sland filled up. The
OB 13,1047, D

names of the doctlors are Dy, J.P. Shakya, Joint Directoty ro DK

Khatri', CMO (DOB: 18.8.58) and Dr. v S Tomar, SMO (HOB: 04.10.51). Nonc Uf‘
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these doctors is jikcly to
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vacat

~he may not

Shn AK. D

0.

DS (C llS)
Member’

- Mcmber

- Mcmber

(Pm} Y N. RAO)
“PPG(M). Dte. GlIS

ace only in Oct. 2007.

it belore October 2007 n

The Transfer Committee

a%}\fDircclor (Staft), Deptt. of Posts an

1calth Scheme (CGHS)

mry

“ve e e
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wn

superannualc in the near futwie. ‘The };’m'lics(- retirement will take
(1 view of this, there is al present no post vacant of likely to be

CGHS, Bhopal. Dr. ALK, Nigam |m:>‘»himscll~ stated that

be posted in " & I Bhopal.

deliberated i detail on the subject and after hearing

d the Directot, "Ccm,ral Government

decided that the request of Dr. ALK, Nigam cannot be acceded

(w/ »
| (ALK DASI)

((; K. CHANANA) »
Director (Stall)

Deptt of Posts
\ \
e =

(Dr. ACAlz 7/\1111(/\)

( M‘;/](NU m((,)/ |
Addl Dircctor

Dir. (A&’V) DlL (JIIS
: . S CGHS = Hgrs

PIUR) (1P SHARMA)

Joint Seeretary
Member

(Dr. (Smt)l NONG
l)mum CGHS

.———~£~‘ @/a v
) e [.),4))
R PATWARDIAN)
Special Secretary
Chairman
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

o GUWAHATI BENCH

0.A NO. 186/2002 )
Dr AK Nigam
Chief Medical Officer - Applicant
2" Assam Rifles
Clo 99 APO

Vs

Union of India and other | - Respondents.

Most humbly I beg to pray and submit my humble submissions before this Hon’ble court with reference

to the letter dited 14™ Aug 2002 from respondent No 1 (copy enclosed).

12

21

That the respondent objected to my transfer from North East to Bhopal on the ground that :-

“At present there is shortage of medical officers in Assam Rifles”

In reply to this I would like to submit that, there is no shortage of medical officers in Assam Rifles. There
are 97 medical officers for 34 Battalions. Moreover 65 doctors for Assam Rifles are joining in the last
week of September or first week of October 2002. These doctors have been recruited specially for
“Assam Rifles cadre”. At present in my location there are 4 doctors available for medical aid to Assam
Rifles. Apart from that there is one well equipped military hospital and one District civil hospital to
provide gnfldical aid for 2™ Assam rifles.

Just % months back respondent No — 1 has transferred four doctors in spite of “_ so called shortage of
doctors™. They are as follows:-

(1) Dr. (Mrs) Natasha Verma from IGAR (North) to Delhi.

(ii) Dr.(Mrs) Sutapa Sikdar from 16 Assam Rifles to Delhi.

(i)  Dr D C Deuri from Shillong to Dethi.

(iv)  Dr. (Mrs) Kiran from 11 Assam Rifles to C.G.H.S. Jabalpur

If there was shortage of Doctors, these doctors should not have been transferred. By objecting my
transfer this is highly discﬁminatory and against principle of natural justice.

Even if there is shortage of doctors it is the duty of respondents to arrange doctors from Central Health
Services as there are about 3000 doctors and some doctors are continuing in same area and same station
for 20 — 30 years. Even in Bhopal lot of such doctors are there who have never served remote area.

“There are requests pending from several doctors who spent much more time in Assam Rifles than

Dr. Nigam”

In reply to this, I would like to submit, that it is wrong to éay that there are requests pending from several
doctors who are waiting for their transfer. There is not a single Central Health scheme doctor who is
waiting or requesting for transfer.

These doctors who are requesting for transfer and spent much more time than me belong to Assam Rifles
and they are recruited specially for Assam rifles hence they have no right to claim for their transfer out of
North East area. Whereas I have been transferred to North East on deputation for a fixed tenure of two
years. Beyond’two years respondents have no authority to retain me after this period, whereas these

doctors have to retire form Assam Rifles itself.
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Further my case cannot be compared with these doctors as I have already completed my hard area tenure
of Andaman & Nicobar for 8 years i.e., from 1976 to 1984. As I have completed my tenure of hard area, I
should not have been posted again to North East area for second time. Even then here also I have
completed my second tenure of North East on 10 September 2002 officially. Hence I have earned or
achieved the right of transfer to my choice place of posting as per the policy of “fixed tenure and transfer

to place of choice”.

23 /‘ At present I am 53 years old and suffering from Diabetes, Hypertension and kidney problem. At this age

24

3.1

3.2

33

| substitute”

I cannot sustain hilly terrain and high altitude climate of North East. Moreover at this age with various

ailments I cannot undertake hard duties of Assam Rifles. As per terms and conditions of my appointment

I should not be posted to a post connected with defence of India after the age of 45 years and after 10

years of service (Annexure A-5 para IX).
Further my mother is aged 85 years and younger daughter Richa Nigam age 19 years are alone in Bhopal.

There is nobody to look after them and my ailing mother requires my presence and service with her.

“They have also informed that they are unable to relieve Central Health Scheme doctors without
[ .

In reply to this, I have to submit that, there are more than enough doctors in Assam Rifles so there should

be no problem if I am relieved even without any substitute.

Within a span of two years the respondents have relieved 5 doctors.

(1) Dr Arvind Kumar, 2 Assam Rifles

(2) Dr. A Shrivastava, 27 Assam Rifles

3) Dr. SR Dhar, 30 Assam Rifles

4) Dr. V Bumar, 17 Assam Rifles

5) Dr. A Bandopadhya, 29 Assam Rifles

These doctors were relieved inspite of shortage of doctors and without any substitute. Now the

respondents are refusing to relieve me which is highly discriminatory and against principle of natural

justice.

It is the duty of respondents to arrange substitute. Applicant has no role in arranging substitute. In case

of O.A 233/2001 Hon’ble Tribunal Guwahati has observed that “It is the duty of the respondent to find

out reliever and it 1s not for the applicant to ferret out such substitute™.

Further to state that while I was transferred from P&T Bhopal tc Assam Rifles there waé no such

precondition that on my transfer out of North East I will not be relieved without any substitute.

“Posting in P&T is done by Ministry of communication”

In reply to this T have to submit that, it is absolutely wrong to say that posting in P&T is done by Ministry
of Communication. All doctors of P&T Deptt belong to Central Health Services and their posting is done
by Health Ministry (see Annexure A-3 my transfer from P&T Bhopal to Assam Rifles and Annexure A-2
posting from RHO Bhopal to P&T Bhopal).

“C.G.H.S. Bhopal has sanctioned strength of three doctors. All three posts at present stand filled

UDweeoienenes in view of this there is at present no post vacant or likely to be vacant before October
2007 in C.G.H.S Bhopal” :

In reply to this I have to submit that, In case of Dr. AK Nigam Vs Union of India, O.A 577/2000 dated
17/7/2000. Hon’ble Tribunal Jabalpur has directed that “It is seen that the applicant has attained the age
of 55 years and he is being transferred to a hard station. It in future any opportunity arises, the applicant

may be transferred back/accommodated to any other place of his choice (Annexure A-1).
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In July 2001 there was a news in National Dailies that in Bhopal Central Govt Health Scheme is going to |
begin functioning and there is proposal for three dispensaries and at least 9-10 doctors will be posted in
Central Govt Health Scheme immediately I Applied in July 2001 for my transfer to Bhopal. Then

respondent No 1 issued a circular Annexure A-11 on 11 September 2001 inviting applications from

medical officers for posting at Bhopal. Again I applied in November 2001, December 2001 and January

2002. There were ample opportunities to post me at Bhopal but all my representations were unheard and

intentionally ignoring my posting three doctoré from Jabalpur were posted at Bhopal m January 2002.

Though my representations were submitted well in advance and there was direction from Hon’ble

Tribunal Jabalpur to post me at Bhopal, but ignoring my representations and direction of Hon’ble

Tribunal Jabalpur these doctors were posted at Bhopal. As respondents have ignored the directions of the

Hon’ble Tribunal Jabalpur which may also invite a case of contempt of court against the respondents.

Hence the applicant has earned/acquired the right of “choice posting” on the following grounds:-

(1) +  As per the directions of the Hon’ble Tribunal Jabalpur in its O.A 577/2000 dated 17/7/2000. 1
should be transferred back to Bhopal (Annexure A-1). '

(2)  Applicant has already completed his remote/hard area tenure for 8 years in Andman and Nicobar
Islands from 1976 to 1984. So I should not have been posted again to hard area of North East for
second time as per rule and principle of natural justice.

(3) Appliéant has again completed his North East tenure of 2 Years.

(4)  Applicant’s posting to North East is against the terms and conditions of appointment. I should
not have been posted to Assam Rifles after the age of 45 years and after 10 years of service

(Annexure A-5 paragraph IX).

7. It is therefore respectfully, prayed that your Lordship be pleased to direct the respondents to post the
applicant at C.G.H.S Bhopal. And for which act of your kindness the humble applicant, as in duty bound
shall ever pray.

Dated :........ 17.....September 2002 Signature of the applicant

Place : Guwahati (Dr. A K Nigam)

VERIFICATION

I, Dr. AK Nigam son of RC Nigam age 53 years working as Chief Medical Officer in o/o 2™ Assam

Rifles C/O 99 APO do hereby verify that the contents of para 1 to 7 are true to my personal knowledge and belief

and information and I put my hand on this the .................. _13.........day of September 2002 at Guwahati.

A2 September 2002
Place : Guwahati

(WMC/

Signature of the applicant



CAT CASE/MOST IMMEDIATE
SPEED POST

No.C.17011/4/2002-CHS.IL
Government of India
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare

AL
New Delni, the”  Aug., 02

To

A.A‘K. Nigam.

CMO,
2, Assam Rifles,
C/0 99 APO -,

Sub:- OA No. 186/2002 filed by Dr.AK. Nigam, CMO (CHS), Assanm Rifles
before CAT Guwchati bench - reg.

Sir,

T am directed to refer to your letter dated 17.7.02 on the above
subject and to say that the Hon'ble CAT Guwshati bench have directed as
under:-

“Meard Dr.AKNigam in person. The
application is admitted. Cail for the records,
returnable by four weeks. In the meantime
the applicant moy submit ¢ fresh
representation claiming choice posting before
the authority within seven days from the date
of receipt of the order. '

Or.Nigam mentioned that one post of Chief
Medical Officer is already vacant in the P&T
Deptt., Bhopal and there are five to six flikely ~
vacancies in CGHS, Bhopa}l)\ifself. Dr. Nigam

may file his representation indicating those

place of posting before the Secretary, Govt.

of India, Ministry of Health and Family
Welfare.

Let this application be listed for order on
16.08.02. Pendency of this application shall not
deter the respondents to consider the case of
the applicant for transferring and posting out
-any of his choice place of posting.”

In this connection it may be mentioned that at present there is
shortage of Medical Officers in the Assam Rifles and there are requests
pending from several doctors who have zpent much more time in_Assam
RW Moreover, Ministry of Home Affairs have informed
this Ministry vide their letter dated 8.7.02 (copy enclosed) that the

Recruitment Rules of Assam Rifles Cadre have been framed and recruitment -

process is on and the newly recruited doctors will be‘avuilable for posting
o - =72/

-e
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before the end of this financial year. They have also informed that
they are unable to relieve the CHS d6E;BW their
substitutes at present. It is also mentioned that all CHS posts in
Assam Rifles have already been decadred and would be filled by
Assam Rifles itself. As regards posting in Bhopal, so far P&T Deptt. is
concerned, posting within the department is done by Ministry of
Communication themselves. CGHS has been established only recently
in Bhopal. CGHS, Bhopal has sanctioned strength of three doctors.
All the three posts at present stand filled up. The names of the
doctors are Dr. J.P. Shakya, Joint Director, (DOB: 13.10.47), Dr. D.K.
Khatri , CMO (DOB: 18.8.58) and Dr. V.S. Tomar, SMO (DOB:
04.10.51). None of these doctors is likely to superannuate in the near
future. The earliest retirement will take place only in Oct. 2007. In
view of this, there is at present no post vacant or likely to be vacant
before Cctober 2007 in CGHS, Bhopal. Dr. AK. Nigam has himself
stated that he may not be posted in P & T Bhopal.

The Transfer Committee deliberated in detail on the subject and
after hearing Shri AK Das, Director (Staff), Deptt. of Posts and the
Director, Central Government Hedlth Scheme (CGHS) decided that the
request of Dr. AK ngam cannct be acceded To

Yours faithfully,

/
u.c NAN%- IA)

DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE 60VT OF INDIA

Copy to Director General, Assam Rifles, Shillong - 793 O11.

(U.%@EA/)C

DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF INDIA
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
NORTH BLOCK, NEW DELHI-1

D.O‘No.l—45028/02/2001-1’6}‘5.11/?@1‘5.111 Dated: 8" July, 2002

Dear M"“ ?\/O{\g.]a/ . /\LA .

Kindly refer to your letter 110./«‘\.22012/18/2002—CI~18.11(Pt.) dated 13"
June, 2002 addressed to the Director General , Assam Rifles and cndorscd to
MIA, ( Pers-11) regarding relieving of CHS officers who are under transfer.

) Officers in Assam Rifles-arc presently lying vacant. Out of 97 seiving
1 (\(/ ./ Medical Officers at present, the majority of them come from CHS whose
‘ N pumber . is 51, Because of latest instructions of DoPT, ncither adhoc

Q /(
(\\ \(\ appointments can be made nor thosc who have been appointed on adi2c
carlier can get further extension. Therefore, the situation is going o be

further bad whenthe adhoc Doctors complete their term.
J

\2\7» " Ip this regard, 1 have been directed Lo say that almost 50% of Medical

The recruitment rules for {he Medical Officers have been framed and
(he recruitment process is omn.’ It is likely that newly recruited Doctors will
be completing their basic induction trainings before the end of this financial

year and will be available for postings {herealter.

possible to relieve the CHS Doctors

In view of the above, it is not
requested that

without getling their substitute at present. It is, therefore,

5’7&3\03}2
VT | :

/A - e
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X e

¢

01

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

10001
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Ministry ol Fealth and Family Wellwe chould not insist oo relieving of
Medical Officers whe have been transferred by the Ministry Gl regular
Medical Officers join the cadrs in the Assam Rifles aller raining.

CAN

Yours sikcercly,
1y
VA
VoS

(9.8, Mishra)

Shri U.C. Nangia

Deputy Seeretary

Ministry of Health and Family Wellare .
New Delhi.
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lN’THE"CENTRAL'ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

0.5 No 186/ 2002 ‘ /)(>

.~ : _\

Dr A K Nigam - : Applicant
-Chief Medical Otficer - '

2nd assam thles

C/0 99 apO ‘

. Vs |
Union of India and'othérs C - ~ Respondents

Most humbly I beg to pray and submlt my humble eubmlsslons be fore
thls Horm' ble Tribunal as under ;-
Ql)f (a) My transfer order détedllz June *98 from P & T Bhopal to
Assam Rifles (Annexure Ar Page 10)+ was shown as in

public interest,

(b) when I filed a case in Hon'ble Tribunal against this
order (0O.a 456/99) the resﬁopdents intimated that this
transfer waé in eklgeﬁcy of service,

() Again I filed a case iﬁ'Hon‘ble Tribunal Jabalpur,
responcGents intimated that this transfer was on
complaint basis (annexure A~9 Page 2250
SO my transter.was neiﬁher.in public interest nor in
exigency of service nor on the coﬁplaint basis. But
my'transfer was with the sole oblique motive to
-accomm‘odat.e Lr R C Sisodia from Jabalpur to Bhopal

(2) See annexure A-9 Page 22 Para 3 3 Tt.le s0 called
: conpléints.against me such as misbehaviour with Lady
Doctors, ins£rumental in sending anonymous letter,
character assasination etec are false.and fabricated,
Thesé}cdmplaints pertain to the period 93-94 and I came
to know about these comélaints only when respondent No 1}

. : - page 22
issued a speaking order dated 23 /1999 on the directions

of Tribunal under O.A 738/99, Before this there was no
e

explanatlon or enqulry tronier'any communication to me
since the year 93-94 to 1999 (about 6 years). Now it s
2002 i.e., 3 years, till date there is not a single letter
to me ftrom respondent No 1 regarding these complaints, I

Now ag I haVu flled a case in this Trlbunal tor my [

]
transter to BhOpal,_the respondents are repeating same
story after 10 Yearss As I have not ‘been informed abbut .

this complaintp no enquiry, no actdon, no opportunicy o

beang heard even after lapse or 10 yrs, sO these
COMpLS Liits are £ se and (fabricated hence rul?! ¢ voild



|21

(3) 1In the year 1994 when I was transterred from RHO Bhopal tcb\
s a P& TvBthal one seétién:officer S K Ssinghal demanded’a X
bribe of RSOZO,OOO/- td allow me to join, I reported the
matter to CBI, who ;n turn caught section officer red handed
while accepting bribg (Bnclosure No 1), Before'tﬁis Home
Ministry of Govt of Madhya Pfadesh was also pressurising fér
transfer of Dr R C Sisodia out of Bhopal. Now due to GBI
cage and Madhya Pr@deéh Govtls pressure Dr R C éisodia was

£or ced t?,be relieved from Bhopal to Jabalpur,

(4) Dr R C Sisodia was not happy at Jabalpur soon he began his
try for his transfer back to Bhopal., Home Ministry of Madhya
Pradesh Govt.objected forihis transfer back to Bhopal from
Jabalpur (Enclosure No 2) as many cases such picknpocketing;
theft cases, sex scandals and communal tension etc were

pending in various courts against hime

{5) Director of pPost also objected for his transter back to Bh.p
(Enclosure No 3). Rurther CthF Post Mastar General shri o
asis Pal also objected his'transfér.tO‘BhOpal (Enclosure NO 4
as one Vigilance éase ﬁorth Rupees sixteen lakhs was pending

‘agadnst Dr R C Sisodia,

{6) Now in July 2001 GBI has ra1deu the house of Dr R C. Sisodza
and aelzed dlcprOportlonate pr0perty worth Rupees one crore
‘and a criminal case has been registered against him (anlosuré
No S)O\ Inspite'of all objeétions respondent No 1 transférred
Dr R C sisodia from Jabalpur to Bho?al. Thus a criminal and
antiusocial officer Rr R'C Sisodia was accommodated at Bhopal
and to fac&lltate his transfer the appllcgnt was transterred
to mortu East as & punluhment taking the plea of false and

baseless complalnts.'

Thus it is self: efpiana;ory that all so called compladint 1”aln&t
me were ialse and fabricated to accommodate Dr R C sisodia at Bhopal anc

to facilitate his transfer I was. trancferred to Assam Rifles.,

. Sugnacure of the applicant

+ 2002 | /V‘“/)/
Dated 3 13 hSel)t 2002 p/u/

place s Guwvahati , : ( Dr A K Nigam }
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1. EXPRESSNEWSSERV]CE Of Health ang Family Welfare's ~litics, but otily after paying a byj-
S P Blmpnlnmcc.- : . The Scc‘tfon~Omccr.‘askcd.
NEW. DELH] - A Scc. nJune 7, pe was informed (e complainant ¢ tome to New -
,riun-omccr in the Dcpamncm that he had been transferred ¢ - Delhi tosclllqﬂlcmnoynt. . :
. ofPost'sofﬁce‘oﬂthcpulyDi~ the P T Departmeny, o ' !
f fector-Generay (mcedicap) was on Owever, Iy Nigam couly not  Dr- Nigam duly Contacted o
, cdnesdny’-"i:hargc~shcc(cd by cominence duty i his new off{ice Smghal alter rcnching the Cnph i : S
Ty lhc'Ccn(rnl Bureay of [“vCSﬁga- as (he Previous incumbcu(, Dr - tal on JU(IC 27. The hapless dog- !
’ tion for indulgingin cortupt prac- R.C. Sisodia, haqg not been jggy- tor wag ditected 1o Pay Ra 10,000 I ?
P tices, o ' cd the relicyiyg order. Consequ- i jio Wanled to sec |)ig Predeces. !
[ Posted af (e Dak Bhaya,, ~the cnlly, lie fang up e Deputy . sor OUL. Sensing his innbility 1, A
, . epartment’s nationa| hcadqunr- l)ircc(or~(‘icncml's New Delhj of. pay the &guat, the Sccliorn-Of'ﬁ- A
‘ | lers, the accused, S.K. Singhal, fice on Junc 24 ¢, inquire about  cer agreed o re e the amgyyy 5
: T was cnugh(rcd-handcd by the sle- the 1easons for (fe delay in jsgy. loRs 5,000, ‘ )
[ |- uths of the.CBI oy, June 28 Jag . ing the relicving order 1o his pre- ' . S !
I while aceepting bribe from 4. dcccssor.. _ ' Dr Nigam i,nfonrl,_cd the CBj
! medical official ‘who had becy - Accordmg to Dr Nigam, his : (nmi-conuplion brancty) Aabout ;
Coe transferred (o the Cpartment’s  call wag altended y A nerson Singhal'g offer. The lalter way gy :
10pal office g the Chicf Mcd-  who Jater identifieq lugnsclf S rested in hig D havan office {. N
ical Officer. . . K. Singhal, the Scction.Qgfj. on June 28 by a police party led {
Thccomplainant, Dr AK. Nj. cerof the Dcpm(mcm: by Inspecior R.S. Tokas while i
gam, Wasearlicrpostcdas(thc‘- The latter told him lhat.h.c accepting Uw‘bribcfromUxécoin-' i
l, gio,mJ-D,'rcqor in the Ministry  could assumc his new responsib;- plainunt, S i f
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A.P. Shrivastava

Dear Smt. Jain,

: I am enclosing a photo-copy of Dr. K.K. Yadav, Under
Secretary to the Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, Department of Home
‘relating to posting of Dr. R.C. Sisodia from Jabalpur to Bhopal.

Dr. R.C. Sisodia was working as CMO .I/C, P&T
Dispensary No.I, Bhopal, and he was transferred ' to Jabalpur as
CcMO I/C P&T Dispensary No.II in the year 1993. The Officer has:
requested for his tranafer from Jabalpur to Bhopal.

= The Under Secretary has intimated that pr. R.,C.
Sisodia had formed some social organization in Vill. Gulkhedi
which created tension between the .organisation by two groups
which resuled in a complaint against Dr. R.C. Sisodia. The
Under Secretary has further intimated that Dr. Sisodia had

indulged himself in anti-social activities but due to non-
availability of evidences no prosecution could be launched-
against him. He has further intimated that sine Dr. R.C. Sisodia
is away from Bhopal the incidence of anti-social activities has

come to an end and if Dr. Sisodia is retransferred to Bhopal‘.f;

there will be every possibility of anti-social activities in the
village. . : 4 :

I am, therefore, request you to. kindly keep the
version of Under Secretary in view while considering the transfer
of the Officer from Jabalpur to Bhopal. ‘

With regards,

“Youre sincerely.

. . (A.P. Shrivastava)
Smt. Aruna Jain, ’
Director{staftf),
Department of Post

- pak Bhavan,

New Delhi-110001l.
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D.0. No. STAl-935/Posting
" February 8,1996

Dear Shri Acharya,

Kindly refer to Dte. Letter No. 8-10/93~PE-I dated
18-01~96 wherein approval for divertion of a post of CMO from
Jabalpur-I1I to Bhopal -I psT Dispensary was conveyed.

2. . At present in Dispensary No.I at Bhopal one male doctor
and one lady doctor are posted. The no. of beneficiaries in that
Dispensary is about 12700 and average daily attendance - of
patients is, male 215, women 170, and children 100. Normally
child patients are attended to by ‘the lady doctor. Thus,
is considerable work for the lady doctor who also functions as
ég/c of the dispensary.. As such, posting of one lady Medical
~Pfficer against the diverted post may kindly be considered. -

there

3. h Dr.R.C. Sisodia, CMO P&T Dispensary No.II might apply
for his transfer to Bhopal against the diverted post. It is
-brought to your notjice that Dr.R.C. Sisodia had worked at Bhopal
from 01-11-77 to 15-08-94 (i.e. for ‘nearly 17 years) against the
normal tenure of 8 years. He belongs ‘to village-Kadia—Gulkhedi
(Pachore) Distt. Rajgarh (M.P.). As Govt. of M.p. reported that
Shri Sisodia during his tenure at ‘Bhopal  indulged in some
undesirable activities at his native place. creating group
tension, raising unlawful subscription ang instigation of
unlawful activities etc.and creating law and order problem. The
Home Deptt, (C-Section) of State Govt. had taken strong
objection to such activities vide their letter No. 24-6/93/c-1
dated 05-10-93, 15-04-94, and 08-09-94 and recommended Shri
Sisodia's transfer outside Bhopal. State Govt. was informed of

his transfer outside Bhopal. State :Govt. was informed of his
transf. e to Jabalpur. ‘

Further ,Shri Sisodia was also involved in unauthorised
procurement of medicines  for more ‘than iks. 16 Lacks for
Dispenseries at Bhopal and the case ‘is under vigilance
investigation Under these circumstances it is suggested that
his transferback to Bhopal may not be adceeded to.

withyRegards,

fours sincerely,

Shri S.K.Acharya,

D.D.G.(P), Dept.of Post,

Dak Bhavan,New Delhi-110001. N (A.S.I.S. PAUL)

’

o

Chief Post Master Genera)
M.P. Circle,Bhopal.
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= CBI raids stsodia’s house |
"“\; 1 d \ . L | A
Lyt " i . f ot
;. . “Assets worth crore seized G s
- By QurPrincipal Correspondent ' other in the name of his nephew, Shivnarayan ' ; ! I
d  BLOPAL,JULY {3 ’ Sisodia, who is a lineman with Post and fele- ! pl )
4 .CBI wnearthed dispropoitionate asscls worth graph Dcn:\rlmcnl. '] {:c(,l}l slgu(hs rccovt.:r;:(l'l_()- . % 5
° rupees gne crore during o raid at 17 plots in bis namc o amily - »
K. tho rosldehce of Dr RS, Sisodia, a § members. In fact, he had floateda
51 gentor, medical officef, here on housing colony in Nehiu Nagar, ¢ 1
i’rid'\y! R after purchasing 8 acre fand. Al- ! '
v /(céurdin 10 tepott. the CB! though, Gomti Housing Sacizty: !
sleuths rccgvcrullm'\'ny slots has 80 plots and wore than' 25 ! i
_cash, immovable ussc‘(s mild are Y8R p'crqm‘u plots \:m;)gimk}hc nzlm\c. 9' I ¢ 5 o
otill scrutinising the scized docu- 5 s re ‘m:jts’ ; S‘ L ‘f‘\s.l.\,\.:"‘lc P
b CB1 has registered 4 case (1. FECOVErd Ll i recovered from s bank accont. i i)
meiis. a5 1Ch A case A L R T Afler the maniage of his daugh- B -

“%F”‘ff .S'?:’d't"' ﬂls’cl'n;()l; I'I1C‘dli01ll al ‘ (e, the doctor statted consultancy in the ame of

officer in Post and ‘Telegraph ROSPREC . - o his son-in-law. H¢ has invested Rs 43 akh in DK

‘ CBi received informatioil that Dr Sisodia is in~ gybhi Housing Complex. The CBI sleuths re

dul%mg in cotruption and ainassing huge proper — covered documents, proving 8 acre fand in Fanda
) LT RN : A

Koo {yi e was In-Jobisinee 1977.and eves he has ho -

tys BIC.Was K, o o villape, - < vt g A A R
ckpeliscs, fiis totat eaininglcould hot exceed Rs 'i'ﬁc CB! aiso ff"\idc:d'rééidcrice'%*bﬁlliréc'ré\‘l-""’ o
16 lakti but the.CBI sleuths Fécovered documents.’ (ies of Sisodid. The CBI recovered farin-house, - {

1 provifig idisproportionale dsscls worth Rs onc aoricyfture land, two costly cars, revalver, 12
- croit, He owhed 1 liouscs, number 44 and 45 5ic pun, 2 kg gold omaments, pank accomts,
i Old Stibliash Nagar. One was in his name while )R shares, bonds and cash.
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Assets worth
By QurPrincipal Coircspgin?d\cnl A
BUORAL,JULY 13
-CBI1 uncarthed dispropoitionate,
rupees one crore during i raid at
the reslidence of Dr RS Sisodiag-a
seior, medical officer, here*on
- Lirdday. e
According 1o fepoit, the CBI
sletiths recoveredd many  plols,
cash, immovable assets and are 5
«till serutinising, the seized docu- ~
meils, CBLhas registered i case )
against Sisodia, « senior mddical
officer in Posl and Telegraph hospital. o
CB1 received information that Dr Sisodia is in-
dulging In curruption and alnassing huge proper-
tyi He wits ih-joﬁ*_sincc 1977.and even he has o
cexjieiiscs, His total éaimingicoutd ot exceed Rs

asscls wortl

- jiroving “disproportiohate dsscls worth Rs one |
e 114 ewwiel twe Tiouses, numlier 44 and 45

34 m’idé S isodia

- village.
16 1kl it the CBI sleuths Fecovered documents,’ '

crore seized:

other in the name of his nephew, Shivnarayan
Sisadia, who is a lineman with Post and “lele-
graph Departmeiit. The 13! sleuths recovered 16+
o 17 plots in his name or famnily

; s members. In lact, be had {loated a
housing tolony in Nehru Nagar,
after purchasing 8 acre fand. Al-
i though, Gomti {lousing Socicty
f has RO plots and wore than 25
: pereent plots were in the name of

. recovered fram his bank account.
: © After the marriage of his daugh-
ter, the doctor statted consultancy in the name of
his son-in-law. He has invested Rs 45 Jakh in DK
Surbhi Housing Complex. The CBI sleuths red
covered documents, proving 8

The CBI a
tives of Sisodid, The CBI recovered farm hotise,
agriculture land, two costly cars, revolver, 12
bore o 2 kg gold ormuments, hunk accounts,

s house

his relatives. Rs 9 lakh cash were

acre band-in Fanda -

also faided resideticed of-thige réla- g
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